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Major Category | nstructions

The charge codes contained in this section are listed in numerical order within each major category.
The Charge Code Manual is available on the Missouri State Highway Patrol website. A copy of this manual with the charge codes sorted in statute order
is available on the Highway Patrol's web page along with the revisions and the quarterly supplements. The supplements contain any chages that may occur

to specific charge codes after the legidative changes have been incorporated into the annual publication.

To access the charge code manual at the Highway Patrol's home page (www.mshp.dps.mo.gov), select "Publications’ in the left hand index, then select
"Handbooks/Manuals'.

Descriptions of Column Headings:

Statute - Indicates the chapter and section of the Missouri Revised Statutes (RSMo) that relate to a particular charge code.
Type - Indicates the seriousness of a crime as determined by state statute (e.g. Fel = Felony, Misd = Misdemeanor, and Infr = Infraction).

Class - ldentifies the classification of an offense as determined by statute: A, B, C, or D.

Charge Code - Isthe eight-digit code associated with a criminal offense that is divided into three segments. Thefirst five digits are pre-assigned by the Office of
State Courts Administrators. The 6th and 7th digits are either pre-assigned or |eft blank. If the 6th and 7th digits are not pre-assigned, then a selection from the list
of available NCIC modifiers, identified in the "Literal Description” column, will need to be made. The NCIC modifier provides additional information specific to
an arrest charged and it triggers caution indicator used to enhance officer safety. The state modifier is the 89th and final digit that should be completed by
selecting the applicable state modifier.

F/P OCN - (Fingerprint /Offense Cycle Number): A "Yes' in this column identifies offenses for which fingerprints must be obtained on the state criminal
fingerprint (OCN) card and submitted to the Criminal Justice Information Services (CJIS) Division of the Missouri State Highway Patrol. A "No" indicates a
fingerprint submission is not required. If fingerprints are collected and submitted to the CJIS Division, the fingerprints will be searched through the Automated
Fingerprint Identifications System; however, acriminal record for the offense will not be created.
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Major Category | nstructions (cont'd)

Literal Description - Indicates the base description of a particular offense. The available NCIC modifiers are also identified in this column. If more than one
modifier is available with the base code, then a selection must be made to compl ete the 6th and 7th digits of the charge code.

DNA - Identifies whether the offense requires the collection of DNA.
An "A" identifies offenses that require the collection of DNA upon arrest.
A "C" identifies offenses that require the collection of DNA upon conviction of an offense.
An "S" identifies offenses that require the collection of DNA if the subject is registering as a sex offender.
An "N" indicates that the collection of DNA is not required for the offense.

SOR -(Sex Offender Registration): A "Yes' in this column indicates that registration as a sex offender is required upon conviction. A "No" indicates that this
charge does not require registration as a sex offender.

Case Type - This column is used by OSCA to categorize cases for management purposes. "C" = Conservation, "F"' = Felony, "J' = Juvenile, "M" = Misdemeanor,
"IN" = Infraction, "O" = Ordinance, "T" = Traffic, "W" = Watercraft.
ROC - (Record of Conviction): A "Yes" indicates the offenses that are reportable to the Department of Revenue upon conviction. A "No" indicates the offenses

that are not reprotable to the Department of Revenue upon conviction. An asterick "*" identifies offenses that occurred while operating a motor vehicle.

Effective Date - Indicates the actual date the charge code was created and available for use.
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Instructionsfor Selecting and Using M odifiers

STATUTE| TYPE/ | CHARGE |[NCIC| F/P DESCRIPTION DNA |SOR|CASE|ROC|EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD [OCN TYPE DATE
565.081 [Fel [A] 13100 . |13 | Yes |Assault/attempts assault 1st degree on law enforcement officer, corrections | A/C | N F * | 08/28/1989
officer, emergency personnel, highway worker or probation and parole
officer
(available NCIC modifiers - 10-12 or 99)
The Missouri Charge Code for this offense is 13100__._. An appropriate modifier needs to be selected in order to complete the charge code.
The list of applicable modifiers is provided below. In this case, the modifier for Aggravated Assault - Police - Gun is 10.
NCIC MODIFIER CODE RANGES
01 Aggrav Asdlt - Family - Gun 07 Aggrav Asdlt - Pub Off - Gun 13 Simple Asdlt
02 Aggrav Asslt - Family - Weapon 08 Aggrav Asslt - Pub Off - Weapon 14 Aggrav Asdlt - Gun

03 Aggrav Asdlt - Family - Stgarm

04 Aggrav Asdlt - Non-Family - Gun
05 Aggrav Asslt - Non-Family - Weapon 11
06 Aggrav Asdlt - Non-Family - Stgarm

For the remaining position, enter the code for "Not Applicable" (.0) since the charge was not an attempt, accessory, or conspiracy. Therefore,

09
10

12

Aggrav Asdlt - Pub Off - Stgarm
Aggrav Asdt - Pol Off - Gun
Aggrav Asdlt - Pol Off - Weapon
Aggrav Asdt - Pol Off - Stgarm

15 Aggrav Asdt - Weapon

16 Intimidation (includes stalking)
99 Assault - (freetext)

.ONOT APPLICABLE .1ATTEMPT .2ACCESSORY .3CONSPIRACY

the complete Missouri charge code for assault police officer - first degree offense is 1310010.0. To complete the NCIC code 13 use the same
two digit modifier (10) as entered in the Missouri Charge Code. Therefore, the complete NCIC code is 1310.

Since the charge is a felony, it is classified as a mandatory reportable offense and entered in the Criminal History System. The NCIC code

associated with this charge would trigger a caution indicator when entered into the Criminal History System. These caution indicators can be

invaluable when identifying a potentially hazardous situation for law enforcement personnel when dealing with such an individual.

This manual has been distributed by the Missouri State Highway Patrol. Inquiries regarding the use of this manual may be directed to the
Missouri State Highway Patrol, Criminal Justice Information Services Division, Criminal History Services Unit at telephone number 573-526-6345.
Written inquiries may be addressed to Post Office Box 9500, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102.
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EXAMPLE OF A COMPLETED CRIMINAL FINGERPRINT CARD

DOE OHN D 1061976 | - 1bod 15
348 JACKSOM, KAMEAS CITY, MO MO 173-45-6759
——ohal M 1w | Sy 10 [BROTBRO JEFFERSON CITY PD
1201 112504 11-2404]| 026 02 -2034 MACRIEAEN (0
F | ASSAULT ON LAW ENFORCEMENT 565,081 13100100 | 1310 | REFERRED FOR
OFFICER — 1°" DEGREE PROSECUTION

11-25-04 =TT TP T T PP PP TPl T]

ITEMS IN BOLD ARE MANDATORY FIELDS
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EXAMPLE OF A COMPLETED PROSECUTOR DISPOSITION

SID NO MO. LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME DATE OF BIRTH OFFENSE CYCLE NO.

DOE JOHN D 10-6-1976 | 99168415
FBINO. RESIDENCE PLACE OF BIRTH SOCIAL SECURITY NO.

348 JACKSON. KANSAS CITY, MO MO 123-45-6789
SIGNATURE OF PERSON FINGERPRINTED SIGNATURE OF OFFICIAL TAKING FINGERPRINTS COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP
X USA
OFFENDER ID NO. SEX RACE HGT. WGT. EYES HAIR ARRESTING AGENCY NAME & ORI
54321 M N 159" |170 BRO BRO
ARRESTING OFF. BADGE NO. | DATE OF ARREST DATE OF OFFENSE | COUNTY OF ARREST OCA/INCIDENT NO. JEFFERSON CITY PD
120 11-25-04] 11-24-04 COLE 04-20344 M00260100
OFF. TYPE | OFFENSE STATUTE CHARGE CODE NCIC DISPOSITION
(F, M, 0)
LF ASSAULT ON LAW ENFORCEMENT 565.081 1310010.0 | 1310 | REFERRED FOR
2 OFFICER — 15T DEGREE PROSECUTION
3.
NTEFNGERPRNTED 91 55 (4 e | LTI T]
AC_C”:A’:?Z;KISESSBC\:?T;F?;ECUTOR CHARGE TYPE CHARGE CODE PROSECUTOR CASE NUMBER PROSECUTOR'S ORING: M00260 13A
FILED AS
L ASSAULT ON LAW F 1310010.0 04CR0O00195 | pateAcTion TAKEN FILED 11-30-2004
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER — 15T DEGREE J——

PROSECUTING/CIRCUIT ATTORNEY COPY

THE PROSECUTING ATTORNEY OR CIRCUIT
ATTORNEY SHALL NOTIFY THE

a MISSOURI STATE HIGHWAY PATROL,

CRIMINAL RECORDS AND IDENTIFICATION
DIVISION OF ACTION TAKEN.

MAIL TO:

MISSOURI STATE HIGHWAY PATROL
CRIMINAL RECORDS

&
7 IDENTIFICATION DIVISION
P.O. BOX 568
JEFFERSON CITY, MO 65102
8 PHONE: (573) 526-6153

ITEMS IN BOLD ARE MANDATORY FIELDS
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EXAMPLE OF A COMPLETED COURT DISPOSITION

DATE OF BIRTH OFFENSE CYCLE NO.

ASSAULT ON LAW
ENFORCEMENT OFFICER — 15T DEGREE

AMENDED TO:
ASSAULT — 2V DEGREE F 1303199.0
3 GP 12-15-2004/5 YRS CONFINEMENT

2.

MO026033J
(COURT ORI)

SID NO MO. LAST NAME FIRST NAME MIDDLE NAME
DOE JOHN D 10-6-1976 | 99168415

FBI NO. RESIDENCE PLACE OF BIRTH SOCIAL SECURITY NO.

348 JACKSON, KANSAS CITY, MO MO 123-45-6789
SIGNATURE OF PERSON FINGERPRINTED SIGNATURE OF OFFICIAL TAKING FINGERPRINTS COUNTRY OF CITIZENSHIP
X USA
OFFENDER ID NO. SEX RACE HGT. WGT. EYES HAIR ARRESTING AGENCY NAME & ORI

54321 M W 59” 170 BRO BRO
ARRESTING OFF. BADGE NO. | DATE OF ARREST DATE OF OFFENSE | COUNTY OF ARREST OCA/INCIDENT NO. ‘]EFFERSON C ITY P D
120 11-25-04 11-24-04| COLE 04-20344 MO0260100

OFF. TYPE | OFFENSE STATUTE CHARGE CODE NCIC DISPOSITION
TE?| ASSAULT ON LAW ENFORCEMENT 565.081 1310010.0| 1310| REFERRED FOR
. OFFICER — 15T DEGREE PROSECUTION
3.
ONTERNGERPRNTED 19 o g e [ LT TTTTTTILTTTITTITT ]
AC;:'&'L;/;KDESS?:L;F;IOSECUTOR CHARGE TYPE CHARGE CODE PROSECUTOR CASE NUMBER| PROSECUTOR'S ORINO. M0026013A
+FILED AS F 1310010.0 04CRO00195 |°ATEATONTA®  Ep ED 11-30-2004

SIGNATURE

COURT COPY

THIS COPY IS TO PROVIDE THE OFFENSE

CYCLE NUMBER AND ARREST / CHARGE

INFORMATION TO THE COURT FOR FINAL
DISPOSITION REPORTING

ITEMS IN BOLD ARE MANDATORY FIELDS
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August 2009 - August 2010

03-IMMIGRATION

STATUTE | TYPE/ | CHARGE NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE
577.722 Fd 03001__._ 03__  Yes Knowingly transport/move/attempt to transport any illegal alien for C N F Y  08/28/2008
trafficking/drug trafficking/prostitution/employment
(available NCIC modifiers - 01, 03 or 99)
NCIC MODIFIER CODE RANGES
01 lllegal Entry 03 Smuggling Aliens
02 False Citizenship 99 Immigration (freetext)
.ONOT APPLICABLE .1ATTEMPT .2ACCESSORY .3CONSPIRACY
10- HOMICIDE
STATUTE TYPE/  CHARGE NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC|EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE
565.020 Fel A 10021 . |09  Yes Murder 1st degree A/IC | N F N  10/01/1984
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-08, 11, 12 or 99)
565.021 |Fel |A| 10031 . |09 | Yes Murder 2nd degree A/IC | N F * | 10/01/1984
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-08, 11, 12 or 99)
565.021 Fel A 1003699. | 0999 Yes Murder 2nd degree - Felony Murder - during perpetrati on/attempted A/IC | N F * | 10/01/1984
perpetration/flight from perpetration of afelony, a person dies
565.023 [Fel B 10041 . |09  Yes Voluntary manslaughter A/IC | N F * | 10/01/1984
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-08, 11, 12 or 99)
565.024 [Fel 'C 10051 . |09  Yes Involuntary mandaughter 1st degree A/IC | N F * | 10/01/1984
(available NCIC modifiers - 09, 10, or 99)
565.024 [Fel D 10052 . 09  Yes Involuntary mansaughter 2nd degree A/IC | N F * | 08/28/1989
(available NCIC modifiers - 09, 10, or 99)
565.024 [Fel | C 1005309. | 0909 Yes Involuntary mandaughter - vehicular - intoxicated A/IC | N F Y | 10/01/1984
306.111 Fel C 1005410._ 0910 Yes Involuntary manslaughter - vessel C N F N  08/28/1993
565.024 |Fel B 1005609. | 0909 Yes Involuntary mansaughter 1st degree - operate motor vehicle whilein an A/IC | N F Y  08/28/2005
intoxicated condition - cause the death of a nonpassenger/two or more
persong/blood alcohal content .18% or more - 1st offense

Major Category - Page 1 of 136




August 2009 - August 2010

10 - HOMICIDE (cont'd)

STATUTE TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE

565.024 Fel A 1005809._ 0909 Yes Involuntary manslaughter 1st degree - operate motor vehicle whilein an A/IC N F Y  08/28/2005
intoxicated condtion - cause the desth of a nonpassenger/two or more
persons/blood alcohol content .18% or more - 2nd or subsequent offense

565.024 |Fel B 1006009. | 0909 Yes Involuntary manslaughter 1st degree - operate motor vehicle with criminal A/IC | N F Y  08/28/2006
negligence in violation of Section 304.022.2 - cause the death of a person
authorized to operate an emergency vehicle

565.024 Fel A 1007199._ 0999 Yes Involuntary manslaughter 1st degree - operate vessel whilein anintoxicated A/C N F N  08/28/2008
condition - cause the death of a nonpassenger/2 or more persons/blood
acohol content .18% or more - 2nd or subsequent offense

565.024 [Fel B 1007299. | 0999 Yes Involuntary mandaughter 1st degree - operate vessel whileinanintoxicated | A/IC = N F N  08/28/2008
condition - cause the death of a nonpassenger/2 or more persons/blood
alcohol content .18% or more - 1st offense

565.024 Fel |B 1007410._ | 0910 Yes Involuntary manslaughter 1st degree - operate vessel with criminal A/IC | N F N  08/28/2008
negligence in violation of Section 306.132 - cause the death of a person
authorized to operate an emergency vessel/watercraft

565.024 |Fel | C| 1007510._ | 0910 @ Yes |Involuntary mandaughter - vessel - intoxicated A/IC | N F N | 08/28/2008

NCIC MODIFIER CODE RANGES
01 Homicide - Willful Kill - Family - Gun 06 Homicide - Willful Kill - Pub. Off. - Weapon 11 Homicide - Willful Kill - Gun
02 Homicide - Willful Kill - Family - Weapon 07 Homicide - Willful Kill - Pol. Off. - Gun 12 Homicide - Willful Kill - Weapon

03
04
05

Homicide - Willful Kill - Non-Family - Gun
Homicide - Willful Kill - Non-Family - Weapon
Homicide - Willful Kill - Pub. Off. - Gun

.ONOT APPLICABLE .1ATTEMPT .2ACCESSORY .3CONSPIRACY

13
99

08
09
10

Homicide - Willful Kill - Pol. Off. - Weapon
Homicide - Neglig.Mand. - Veh
Homicide - Neglig.Mangl. - Weapon

Homicide - John or Jane Doe - No Warrant
Homicide - (free text)
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August 2009 - August 2010

11 - SEXUAL ASSAULT

STATUTE

TYPE/
CLASS

CHARGE
CODE

NCIC
COD

FIP
OCN

DESCRIPTION

DNA

CASE
TYPE

ROC

EFFECTIVE
DATE

566.030

Fel

11005__._

11

Yes

Forcible rape - serious physical injury/displays deadly weapon or dangerous
Instrument/subjects victim to sexual intercourse with more than one
person/victim is less than 12 years of age/wantonly vile

(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03, 18, 19, 22 or 98)

AICIS

08/28/2002

566.030

Fel

11008__._

11

Yes

Forcible rape - sexual intercourse by forcible compulsion
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03, 18, 19, 22 or 98)

AICIS

08/28/2002

566.030

Fel

11012__._

11

Yes

Attempt forcible rape - attempt sexual intercourse by forcible compulsion
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03, 18, 19, 22 or 98)

AICIS

08/28/2002

566.030

Fel

11016__._

11

Yes

Attempt forcible rape - serious physical injury/displays deadly weapon or
dangerous instrument/subj ects victim to sexual intercourse with more than
one person/victim is less than 12 years of age/wantonly vile

(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03, 18, 19, 22 or 98)

A/CIS

08/28/2002

566.034

Fel | C

11022__._

11

Yes

Statutory rape 2nd degree
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03, 16, 19, 22 or 98)

A/CIS

01/01/1995

566.032

Fel

11025__._

11

Yes

Statutory rape 1st degree - sexual intercourse with a person less than 14
yearsold
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03, 16, 19, 22 or 98)

AICIS

08/28/2002

566.032

Fel

11032___

11

Yes

Statutory rape 1st degree - sexual intercourse with person less than 14 years
old - serious physical injury/displays deadly weapon or dangerous
instrument/subjects victim to sexual intercourse with more than one
person/victim is less than 12 years of age

(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03, 16, 19, 22 or 98)

AICIS

08/28/2002

566.032

Fel

11034 .

11

Yes

Attempt statutory rape 1st degree - attempt sexual intercourse with person
under 14 years old
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03, 16, 19, 22 or 98)

AICIS

06/05/2006

566.032

Fel

11038__._

11

Yes

Attempt statutory rape 1st degree - attempt sexual intercourse with person
less than 14 years old causing serious injury/displays deadly weapon or
dangerous instrument/subjects victim to sexual intercourse with more than
one person/victim isless than 12 years of age

(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03, 16, 19, 22 or 98)

AICIS

06/05/2006
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August 2009 - August 2010

11 - SEXUAL ASSAULT (cont'd)

STATUTE

TYPE/
CLASS

CHARGE
CODE

NCIC
COD

FIP
OCN

DESCRIPTION

DNA

CASE
TYPE

ROC

EFFECTIVE
DATE

566.040

Fel | C

11040

11

Yes

Sexual assault
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03, 16, 18, 19 or 98)

AICIS

01/01/1979

566.064

Fel | C

11077__._

11

Yes

Statutory sodomy 2nd degree
(available NCIC modifiers - 04, 06, 08, 10, 12, 14, 21, 23 or 99)

AICIS

01/01/1995

566.060

Fel

11082__._

11

Yes

Forcible sodomy - serious physical injury/displays deadly weapon or
dangerous instrument/subj ects victim to sexual intercourse with more than
one person/victim is less than 12 years old/wantonly vile

(available NCIC modifiers - 04-15, 17, 20, 21, 23 or 99)

AICIS

08/28/2002

566.060

Fel

11084 .

11

Yes

Forcible sodomy - deviate sexual intercourse by forcible compulsion
(available NCIC modifiers - 04-15, 17, 20, 21, 23 or 99)

AICIS

08/28/2002

566.060

Fel

11086__._

11

Yes

Attempt forcible sodomy - serious physical injury/displays deadly weapon
or dangerous instrument/subjects victim to sexual intercourse with more
than one person/victim isless than 12 years of age/wantonly vile
(available NCIC modifiers - 04-15, 17, 20, 21, 23 or 99)

AICIS

08/28/2002

566.060

Fel

11088 _._

11

Yes

Attempt forcible sodomy - attempt deviate sexual intercourse by forcible
compulsion
(available NCIC modifiers - 04-15, 17, 20, 21, 23 or 99)

AICIS

08/28/2002

566.062

Fel

11095 .

11

Yes

Statutory sodomy 1st degree - deviate sexual intercourse with person less
than 14 years old - serious physical injury/displays deadly weapon or
dangerous instrument/subjects victim to sexual intercourse with more than
one person/victim isless than 12 years of age

(available NCIC modifiers - 04, 06, 08, 10, 12, 14, 17, 21, 23 or 99)

AICIS

01/01/1995

566.062

Fel

11097 _._

11

Yes

Statutory sodomy 1st degree - deviate sexual intercourse with a person less
than 14 years old
(available NCIC modifiers - 04, 06, 08, 10, 12, 14, 17, 21, 23 or 99)

AICIS

01/01/1995

566.062

Fel

11008 .

11

Yes

Attempt statutory sodomy 1st degree - deviate sexual intercourse with
person less than 14 years old - serious physical injury/displays deadly
weapon or dangerous instrument/subjects victim to sexual intercourse with
more than one person/victim islessthan 12 years of age

(available NCIC modifiers - 04, 06, 08, 10, 12, 14, 17, 21, 23 or 99)

AICIS

06/05/2006
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August 2009 - August 2010

11 - SEXUAL ASSAULT (cont'd)

STATUTE | TYPE/ | CHARGE NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE
566.062 Fe 11099 . 11 Yes Attempt statutory sodomy 1st degree - attempt deviate sexual intercourse AICIS Y F N  06/05/2006
with person lessthan 14 years old
(available NCIC modifiers - 04, 06, 08, 10, 12, 14, 17, 21, 23 or 99)
566.070 [Fel ' C 11100 . |11  Yes Deviate sexual assault AICIS Y F N  01/01/1979
(available NCIC modifiers - 04-15, 17, 20, 21, 23 or 99)
NCIC MODIFIER CODE RANGES
01 Rape- Gun 09 Sex Asslt - Sodomy - Man - Weapon 17 Sex Asdlt - Carnal Abuse
02 Rape With Weapon 10 Sex Asdlt - Sodomy - Girl - Weapon 18 Rape - Elderly
03 Rape- Strong-arm 11 Sex Asslt - Sodomy - Woman - Weapon 19 Rape - Disabled
04 Sex Asslt - Sodomy - Boy - Gun 12 Sex Asslt - Sodomy - Boy - Stgarm 20 Sex Asdlt- Elderly
05 Sex Asdt - Sodomy - Man - Gun 13 Sex Asdlt - Sodomy - Man - Stgarm 21 Sex Asdlt - Disabled
06 Sex Asslt - Sodomy - Girl - Gun 14 Sex Asdlt - Sodomy - Girl - Stgarm 22 Rape - Drug-induced
07 Sex Asslt - Sodomy - Woman -Gun 15 Sex Asslt - Sodomy - Woman - Stgarm 23 Sex Asdlt - Drug-induced
08 Sex Asdlt - Sodomy - Boy - Weapon 16 Stat Rape - No Force 98 Rape- (freetext)
99 Sex Asdt - (freetext)
.ONOT APPLICABLE .1ATTEMPT .2ACCESSORY .3CONSPIRACY
12 - ROBBERY
STATUTE  TYPE/ | CHARGE NCIC| F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC|EFFECTIVE
CLASS __CODE__ COD _OCN TYPE DATE
569.020 [Fel A 12010 . |12  Yes Robbery 1st degree C N F N  01/01/1979
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-12 or 99)
569.030 Fel B 12020 . |12  Yes Robbery 2nd degree C N F N | 01/01/1979
(available NCIC modifiers - 03, 06, 09-11 or 99)
569.025 Fel A 12035 . |12  Yes Pharmacy robbery 1st degree C N F N | 08/28/1989
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03 or 99)
569.035 [Fel |B 1204503. | 1203 Yes Pharmacy robbery 2nd degree C N F N  08/28/1989

Major Category - Page 5 of 136




August 2009 - August 2010

12 - ROBBERY (cont'd)

01
02
03
04
05

Raobbery - Business - Gun
Raobbery - Business - Weapon
Robbery - Business - Stgarm
Rabbery - Street - Gun
Raobbery - Street - Weapon

.ONOT APPLICABLE .1ATTEMPT .2ACCESSORY .3CONSPIRACY

NCIC MODIFIER CODE RANGES

06
07
08
09
10

Robbery - Street - Stgarm
Robbery - Resid - Gun
Robbery - Resid - Weapon
Robbery - Resid - Stgarm
Forcible Purse Snatching

11 Robbery - Banking - Type Inst
12 Carjacking - Armed
99 Robbery - (freetext)

13- ASSAULT
STATUTE TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE

565.072 Fel A 13009 . 13 Yes Domestic assault 1st degree - serious physical injury A/IC N F N  08/28/1998
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03 or 99)

565.050 Fel A 13011 . 13 Yes Assault 1st degree - serious physical injury A/IC N F * 1 10/01/1984
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-12 or 99)

565.072 [Fel B 13015 . 13 | Yes Domestic assault 1st degree - 1st offense A/IC | N F N | 08/28/1998
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03 or 99)

565.072 Fel |A 13016 . |13  Yes Domestic assault 1st degree - previous offense under "this crime” A/IC | N F N | 08/28/2007
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03 or 99)

565.074 Fel D 13017 . | 13 | Yes Domestic assault 3rd degree - 3rd or subsequent offense A/IC | N F N  08/28/2000
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03, 13 or 99)

565.072 Fel B 13018 . 13 Yes Domestic assault 1st degree - prior domestic violence offender pursuant to A/IC N F N  08/28/1998
Section 565.063
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03 or 99)

565.074 Misd A 13019 . 13 Yes Domestic assault 3rd degree - 1st or 2nd offense N N M N  08/28/2000
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03, 13 or 99)

565.050 Fel B 13020 . 13 Yes Assault 1st degree A/IC N F N  01/01/1979
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-12 or 99)

565.072 [Fel B 13021 . |13  Yes Domestic assault 1st degree - persistent domestic violence offender pursuant| A/C = N F N  08/28/1998
to Section 565.063
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03 or 99)
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August 2009 - August 2010

13- ASSAULT (cont'd)

STATUTE TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE

565.073 Fel C 13024 . 13 Yes Domestic assault 2nd degree - prior domestic violence offender pursuantto =~ A/C N F N  08/28/1998
Section 565.063
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03 or 99)

565.073 [Fel |C 13026 . |13  Yes Domestic assault 2nd degree - persistent domestic violence offender A/IC | N F N  08/28/1998
pursuant to Section 565.063
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03 or 99)

565.073 Fel |C 13029 . |13 | Yes Domestic assault 2nd degree - 1st offense A/IC | N F N  08/28/1998
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03 or 99)

565.060 Fel C 13031 . 13 Yes Assault 2nd degree A/IC N F * 1 10/01/1984
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-12 or 99)

565.060 Fel C 1303399._ 1399 Yes Assault 2nd degree - operate vehicle while intoxicated - resulting in injury A/IC N F Y | 10/01/1984

306.111 Fel D 1303499. 1399 Yes Assault 2nd degree - vessel C N F N  08/28/1993

565.060 Fel C 1303699._ 1399 Yes Assault 2nd degree - operate motor vehicle with criminal negligencein A/IC N F Y  08/28/2006
violation of Section 304.022.4 to cause physical injury to person authorized
to operate an emergency vehicle

565.070 |Fel |D| 1303913. | 1313  Yes Assault 3rd degree - 3rd or subsequent offense against family/household A/IC | N F N | 08/28/1998
member

565.070 Misd A 1304013. | 1313 Yes Assault 3rd degree - pursuant to subdivisions (1), (2), (4) & (6) N N M N  01/01/1979

557.035 Fel ‘D 13045 . 13 | Yes Assault motivated by discrimination 3rd degree C N F N | 08/28/1999
(available NCIC modifiers - 13, 16 or 99)

565.070 Misd C 13050 . 13 Yes Assault 3rd degree - pursuant to subdivisions (3) & (5) N N M N  01/01/1979
(available NCIC modifiers - 13, 16 or 99)

565.075 Fel D 13055 . 13 Yes Assault while on school property A/IC N F N  08/28/1996
(available NCIC modifiers - 01, 02, 04, 05, 13-16 or 99)

578305 Fel A 13060 . 13 Yes Assault withintent to commit bus hijacking with a weapon C N F N  08/13/1982
(available NCIC modifiers - 14-16 or 99)

578305 Fel |C 13065 . |13 | Yes Assault with intent to commit bus hijacking C N F N | 08/13/1982
(available NCIC modifiers - 13-16 or 99)

217385 Fel B 13071__._ 13 Yes Violenceto an employee of Department of Correctionsor to aninmateby an  C N F N  08/28/1995
inmate
(available NCIC modifiers - 13-15 or 99)

Major Category - Page 7 of 136




August 2009 - August 2010

13- ASSAULT (cont'd)

STATUTE

TYPE/
CLASS

CHARGE
CODE

NCIC
COD

F/P
OCN

DESCRIPTION

DNA

CASE
TYPE

ROC

EFFECTIVE
DATE

217.405

Fel | C

13075__._

13 __

Yes

Offender abuse by an employee of Department of Corrections
(available NCIC modifiers - 13-15 or 99)

08/28/1989

565.065

Fel | C

13090

13

Yes

Unlawful endangerment of another in production of controlled substance
(available NCIC modifiers - 13-15 or 99)

A/C

08/13/1986

565.081

Fel A

13100__._

13

Yes

Assault/attempts assault 1st degree on law enforcement officer, corrections
officer, emergency personnel, highway worker or probation and parole
officer

(available NCIC modifiers - 10-12 or 99)

AlC

08/28/1989

565.082

Fel B

13103__._

13

Yes

Assault/attempts assault 2nd degree on law enforcement officer, corrections
officer, emergency personnel, highway worker or probation and parole
officer by means of adeadly weapon or dangerous instrument

(available NCIC modifiers- 10, 11, 13-15 or 99)

A/C

08/28/2005

565.082

Fel |C

13113__._

13

Yes

Assault/attempts assault 2nd degree on law enforcement officer, corrections
officer, emergency personnel, highway worker or probation and parole
officer by means other than deadly weapon or dangerous
instrument/physical injury

(available NCIC modifiers - 12, 13 or 99)

A/C

08/28/2005

565.083

Misd A

13117

13

Yes

Assault 3rd degree on law enforcement officer, corrections officer,
emergency personnel, highway worker or probation and parole officer by
means of physical injury

(available NCIC modifiers - 10-15 or 99)

08/28/2005

565.083

Misd A

13126__._

13

Yes

Assault/attempts assault 3rd degree on law enforcement officer, corrections
officer, emergency personnel, highway worker or probation and parole
officer by means of physical contact

(available NCIC modifiers - 10-15 or 99)

08/28/2005

565.082

Fel B

13127 _._

13

Yes

Assault/attempts assault 2nd degree on law enforcement officer, corrections
officer, emergency personnel, highway worker or probation and parole
officer - recklessly causes serious physical injury

(available NCIC modifiers - 10-12, 14, 15 or 99)

A/C

08/28/2005
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August 2009 - August 2010

13- ASSAULT (cont'd)

STATUTE

TYPE/
CLASS

CHARGE
CODE

NCIC
COD

F/P
OCN

DESCRIPTION

DNA

CASE
TYPE

ROC

EFFECTIVE
DATE

565.083

Misd A

13131__._

13 __

Yes

Assault 3rd degree on law enforcement officer, corrections officer,
emergency personnel, highway worker or probation and parole officer -
apprehension of physical injury

(available NCIC modifiers - 10-16 or 99)

08/28/2005

565.082

Fel B

13133__._

13

Yes

Assault/attempts assault - vehicular - 2nd degree on law enforcement
officer, corrections officer, emergency personnel, highway worker or
probation and parole officer while intoxicated with alcohol or drugs
(available NCIC modifiers - 10-13 or 99)

A/C

08/28/2005

565.082

Fel B

13134

13

Yes

Assault/attempts assault - vessel - 2nd degree on law enforcement officer,
corrections officer, emergency personnel, highway worker or probation and
parole officer while intoxicated with alcohol or drugs

(available NCIC modifiers - 10-13 or 99)

A/C

08/28/2008

565.082

Fel | C

13143

13

Yes

Assault/attempts assault 2nd degree on law enforcement officer, corrections
officer, emergency personnel, highway worker or probation and parole
officer - purposely/recklessly place person in apprehension of immediate
serious physical injury

(available NCIC modifiers- 10-12, 16 or 99)

A/C

08/28/2005

565.082

Fel | C

13145 .

13

Yes

Assault/attempts asssault 2nd degree on law enforcement officer,
corrections officer, emergency personnel, highway worker or probation and
parole officer - acts with criminal negligence - means of a deadly weapon or
dangerous instrument

(available NCIC modifiers - 10-12 or 99)

A/C

08/28/2005

565.082

Fel | C

13147 _._

13

Yes

Assault/attempts assault 2nd degree on law enforcement officer, corrections
officer, emergency personnel, highway worker or probation and parole
officer - acts with criminal negligence - create risk of death or serious
physical injury

(available NCIC modifiers - 10-12 or 99)

A/C

08/28/2005

565.085

Fel D

1315699._

1399

Yes

Endanger correctional employee/visitor/another offender by attempting to
cause or knowingly causes person to come in contact with bodily fluid(s)

A/C

08/28/2005
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August 2009 - August 2010

13- ASSAULT (cont'd)

STATUTE TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE
565.085 Misd A 1315899._ 1399 Yes Endanger correctional employee/visitor/another offender by attempting to N N M N  08/28/2005
cause or knowingly causes person to come in contact with an unidentified
substance
565.085 [Fel | C 1316099. | 1399 Yes Endanger correctional employee/visitor/another offender by attempting to A/IC N F N  08/28/2005
expose or knowingly exposes a person to HIV/hepatitisB or C
565.092 Misd A 1316299. | 1399 Yes Aggravated harrassment of an employee of the Department of Mental Hedlth: N N M N  08/28/2005
or alaw enforcement agency occursif a person causes or attempts to cause
such employee to come in contact with bodily fluid(s)
NCIC MODIFIER CODE RANGES
01 Aggrav Asdlt - Family - Gun 07 Aggrav Asdlt - Pub Off - Gun 13 Simple Asdlt
02 Aggrav Asslt - Family - Weapon 08 Aggrav Asslt - Pub Off - Weapon 14 Aggrav Asdlt - Gun
03 Aggrav Asdlt - Family - Stgarm 09 Aggrav Asdlt - Pub Off - Stgarm 15 Aggrav Asdt - Weapon
04 Aggrav Asdlt - Non-Family - Gun 10 Aggrav Asdt - Pol Off - Gun 16 Intimidation (includes stalking)
05 Aggrav Asslt - Non-Family - Weapon 11 Aggrav Asdlt - Pol Off - Weapon 99 Assault - (freetext)
06 Aggrav Asdlt - Non-Family - Stgarm 12 Aggrav Asdt - Pol Off - Stgarm
.ONOT APPLICABLE .1ATTEMPT .2ACCESSORY .3CONSPIRACY
14 - BURGLARY
STATUTE TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE
569.160 Fel B 14010 . 22 Yes Burglary 1st degree A/IC N F N  01/01/1979
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-05, 07 or 99)
569.170 Fel C 14020 . 22 Yes Burglary 2nd degree A/IC N F N  01/01/1979
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-05, 07 or 99)
569.180 Fel D 1403006._ 2206 Yes Possession of burglary tools C N F N  01/01/1979

01 Burgl - Safe- Vault
02 Burgl - Forced Entry - Resid

03 Burgl - Forced Entry - Nonresid

NCIC MODIFIER CODE RANGES

04 Burgl - No Forced Entry - Resid
05 Burgl - No Forced Entry - Nonresid
06 Burgl Tools- Possess

07

99 Burglary (freetext)

.ONOT APPLICABLE .1ATTEMPT .2ACCESSORY .3CONSPIRACY

Burgl - Banking - Type Inst
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August 2009 - August 2010

15- STEALING
STATUTE TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE
570.030 Misd A 15000 . 23  Yes Theft/stealing (value of property/servicesislessthan $500) - 1st offense N N M N  08/28/2009
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-12, 14, 16 or 99)
570.030 Misd A 15001 . 23 Yes Stealing motor fuel N N M Y  08/28/2009
(available NCIC modifiers - 05, 06, 12 or 99)
570.030 Fel |A 1501499. | 2399 Yes Theft of anhydrous ammonia by truck, trailer, rail tank car, storage tank, C N F * 08/28/2001
field tank or field application
570.030 Fel C 1501699. 2399 Yes Theft of ammonium nitrate C N F N | 08/28/2002
570.030 Fel | C 1501799. | 2399 Yes Theft/stealing any controlled substance as defined by Section 195.010 C N F N  08/28/1979
570.030 Fel B 15018 . 23 Yes Theft/stealing (value of property or servicesis $25,000 or more) C N F N  08/28/2002
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-12, 14, 16 or 99)
570.030 Fel C 15021 . 23 Yes Theft/stealing (value of property or servicesis $500 or more but less than C N F N  08/28/2002
$25,000)
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-12, 14, 16 or 99)
570.030 [Fel |C 15023 . |23  Yes Theft/stealing of any firearm C N F N | 08/28/1979
(available NCIC modifiers - 05, 06, 08, 12 or 99)
570.030 Fel |C| 1502408._ | 2308 Yes Theft of any historical document (value $500 or more) C N F N | 08/28/2004
570.030 Fel |C 15025 . |23 | Yes |Theft/steding of any credit card or letter of credit C N F N | 08/28/1979
(available NCIC modifiers - 01, 02, 10, 11, 16 or 99)
570.030 Fel C 15027 . 23 Yes Theft/stealing of any livestock animal C N F N  08/28/1979
(available NCIC modifiers - 08, 09, 15 or 99)
570.030 Fel B 1502899._ 2399 Yes Theft/attempt theft of anhydrous ammoniaor liquid nitrogen C N F N  08/28/2005
570.030 Fel | C 1502999. 2399 Yes Theft/stealing of live fish raised for commercial sale with avalue of $75 C N F N  08/28/1979
570.030 Fel B 15031 . 23  Yes Livestock/captive wildlife theft value in excess of $3,000 - prior offender C N F N  08/28/1996
(available NCIC modifiers - 08, 09, 15 or 99)
570.033 Fel D 15032 . 23 Yes Stedinganimas C N F N  08/28/1993
(available NCIC modifiers - 08, 09, 15 or 99)
570.030 Fel D 15036 . 23 Yes Stedling related offense - 3rd offense (stealing/buying/receiving stolen C N F N  06/27/2003
property or robbery)
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-12, 14, 16 or 99)
570.030 Fel ' C 15037 . |23 Yes Theft/stealing of any will or unrecorded deed affecting real property C N F N | 08/28/1979
(available NCIC modifiers - 08, 10, 16 or 99)
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August 2009 - August 2010

15- STEALING (cont'd)

STATUTE TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE

570.030 Fel C 15038 . 23 Yes Physically take property appropriated from victim C N F N  06/27/2003
(available NCIC modifiers - 01, 02 or 99)

570.030 Fel C 15039 . 23 Yes Theft/stealing a United States national flag designed, intended and used for C N F N  08/28/1979
display on buildings or stationary flagstaffs in the open
(available NCIC modifiers - 08, 09, 14 or 99)

570.030 Fel ' C 1504499. | 2399 Yes Theft/stealing of any original copy of an act, bill or resolution introduced or C N F N | 08/28/1979
acted upon by the legislature of the state of Missouri

570.030 [Fel | C 1504599. | 2399 Yes Theft/stealing an explosive weapon C N F N  08/28/2009

570.030 Fel C 1504699._ 2399 Yes Theft/stealing of any pleading, notice, judgement or any other record or C N F N  08/28/1979
entry of any court of this state, any other state or of the United States

570.030 Fel C 15047 . 23 Yes Theft/stealing captive wildlife - 1st offense C N F N  08/28/2009
(available NCIC Modifiers - 08, 09, 15 or 99)

570.030 Fel C 1504899._ 2399 Yes Theft/stealing of any book of registration or list of voters required by C N F N  08/28/1979
Chapter 115

578.330 Fel D 1505008._ 2308 Yes Remove baggage from bus or terminal without owners consent C N F N = 08/13/1982

570.055 |Fel |C| 15055 . |23 | Yes Stea wire/electrical transformer or other devicel/pipe C N F * | 08/28/2008
(available NCIC modifiers - 05, 06, 08, 09, 12 or 99)

570.300 [Fel | C 1506399. | 2399 Yes Knowingly attemptsto connect to/tamper with/interfere with C N F N  08/28/2005
signal/equipment resulting in unauthorized use/disrupt cable TV service

570.300 Fel | C 1506599. 2399 Yes Theft/attempted theft of cable TV services ($500 or more) C N F N  08/28/2002

570.300 Misd A 1507599. 2399 Yes Theft/attempted theft of cable TV services (less than $500) N N M N  08/28/2002

411770 Fel C 1508099._ 2399 Yes Stedinggran C N F N  08/13/1986

570.210 Fel B 1509708._ 2308 Yes Library theft/deface/destroy (greater than $25,000) C N F N  08/28/2004

570.210 Fel ' C 1510308._ 2308 Yes Library theft/deface/destroy ($500-$25,000) C N F N  08/28/2004

570.210 Misd C 1510708._ 2308 No Library theft/deface/destroy (under $500) N N M N  08/28/2004

570.217 Fel | C 1511011. 2311 Yes Misapplication of funds of financial institution (over $1,000) C N F N  09/28/1985

570.217 Fel D 1512011._ 2311 Yes Misapplication of funds of financial institution C N F N  09/28/1985

570.219 [Fel D 1513011. | 2311 Yes Making false entriesin records of financial institution C N F N  09/28/1985

570.220 Fel C 1514011. 2311 Yes Check kiting C N F N  09/28/1985
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August 2009 - August 2010

15- STEALING (cont'd)

STATUTE | TYPE/ | CHARGE NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE
570.255 Fd 1515199. | 2399 Yes Unauthorized record/label/sale - 100 or more articles/unauthorized C N F N  08/28/2005
record/label/sale -2nd and subsequent offense
570.225 Misd 1515399. 2399 Yes Unauthorized recording - 1st offense N N M N  08/28/1993
570.230 Misd 1517099. | 2399 No Saeof unauthorized recording - 1st offense N N M N | 09/28/1977
570.240 Misd 1518099. 2399 No Failureto label recording - 1st offense N N M N  09/28/1977
578409 Fel B 15210 . 23 Yes Causinglossto or theft from animal facility (over $100,000) C N F N | 08/28/1992
(available NCIC modifiers - 08, 09 or 99)
578409 Fel 'C 15211 . 23 Yes Causinglossto or theft from animal facility ($10,000 to $100,000) C N F N  08/28/1992
(available NCIC modifiers - 08, 09 or 99)
578409 Fel D 15212 . 23 Yes Causinglossto or theft from animal facility ($300 to $10,000) C N F N  08/28/1992
(available NCIC modifiers - 08, 09 or 99)
578.409 Misd 15213 . 23 Yes Causing lossto or theft from animal facility (up to $300) N N M N  08/28/1992
(available NCIC modifiers - 08, 09 or 99)
578.500 Misd A 1522199. | 2399 Yes Operate audio/video recording devicein motion picture theatre without N N M N  08/28/2005
consent of owner/lessee - 1st offense
578.500 |Fel |D| 1522499. | 2399 | Yes |Operate audio/video recording device in motion picture theatre without C N F N | 08/28/2005
consent of owner/lessee - 2nd or subsequent offense
578.445 Misd A 1525099. | 2399 No Possessadevice designed to open/break into a coin-operated vending N N M N | 08/28/1997
machine
NCIC MODIFIER CODE RANGES
01 Pocketpicking 07 Larc- From Coin Machine 13 Obstruct Correspondence (Postal)
02 Purse Snatching - No Force 08 Larc- From Bldg 14 Theft of US Govt Property
03 Shoplifting 09 Larc- From Yards 15 Larcon USgovt Reserv
04 Larc - Parts From Vehicle 10 Larc- From Mails 16 Larc- Postal
05 Larc- FromAuto 11 Larc- From Banking - Type Inst 99 Larceny (freetext)

06

Larc - From Shipment

12 Larc- From Interstate Shipment

.ONOT APPLICABLE .1ATTEMPT .2ACCESSORY .3CONSPIRACY
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STEALING MOTOR VEHICLE

STATUTE TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE
570.030 Fel |C 15020 . |24  Yes Stealing amotor vehicle - 1st offense C N F Y | 01/01/1979
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-05, 11 or 99)
570.030 Fel |C 15022 . |24  Yes Stealing awatercraft or aircraft - 1st offense C N F N  06/27/2003
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-05, 10, 11 or 99)
570.030 Fel B 15041 . 24  Yes Stealing motor vehicle- 3rd or subsequent stealing-related offense C N F Y  08/28/2005
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-05, 11 or 99)
570.030 Fel B 15043 . 24  Yes Stedling watercraft/aircraft - 3rd or subsequent stealing-related offense C N F N  08/28/2005
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-05, 10, 11 or 99)
578.305 Fel B 1505399._ 2499 Yes Bus hijacking C N F * 1 04/17/2009

01 Theft and SaleVeh
02 Theft and Strip Veh

03 Theft and use Veh Other Crime

04 Vehicle Theft
05 Theft Veh by Bailee

NCIC MODIFIER CODE RANGES

06
07
08
09
10

Receive Stolen Veh

Strip Stolen Veh

Possess Stolen Veh
Interstate Transp Stolen Veh
Aircraft Theft

.ONOT APPLICABLE .1ATTEMPT .2ACCESSORY .3CONSPIRACY

11 Unauth Use of Veh (includesjoyriding)
99 Stolen Vehicle (freetext)

16 - KIDNAPPING

STATUTE TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE

565.110 Fel A 16010 . 10 __ Yes Kidnapping AICIS Y F N  01/01/1979
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-11, 20, 21 or 99)

565.110 Fel B 16020 . 10__ Yes Kidnapping - facilitating afelony or flight thereafter/inflicting AICIS Y F N  01/01/1975
injury/terrorizing victim
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-11, 20, 21 or 99)

565.115 Fel A 16025 . 10  Yes Childkidnapping AICIS Y F N  08/28/2004
(available NCIC modifiers - 01, 03, 05, 07, 08, 09, 11, 20 or 99)

565.120 [Fel | C 1603099. | 1099 Yes Felonious restraint AICIS Y F N  01/01/1975
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16 - KIDNAPPING (cont'd)

STATUTE TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE
565.130 Fel D 16040 . | 10__ | Yes Falseimprisonment - removed from state A/IC | N F N 01011975
(available NCIC modifiers - 20, 21 or 99)
565.130 Misd A 16050 . 10__ Yes Falseimprisonment N N M N 01011975
(available NCIC modifiers - 20, 21 or 99)
565.150 Fel D 1606099._ 1099 Yes Interference with custody - removed from state or concealed A/IC N F N  01/01/1975
565.150 Misd A 1607099. | 1099 Yes Interference with custody N N M N  01/01/1975
565.153 Fel B 1607610._ 1010 Yes Parental kidnapping - detains/conceals whereabouts of child for 1220 daysor  A/C N F N  08/28/2008
more
565.153 Fel C 1607810._ 1010 Yes Parental kidnapping - detains/conceals whereabouts of child for 60 to 119 A/IC N F N  08/28/2008
days
565.153 Fel D 1608010._ 1010 Yes Parenta kidnapping A/IC N F N  08/13/1988
565.156 Fel D 16090 . 10 __ Yes Child abduction A/IC N F N  08/13/1988
(available NCIC modifiers - 05, 08, 10, 11 or 99)
565.165 Misd A 16100 . |10  Yes Assistingin child abduction or parental kidnapping N N M N  08/13/1988
(available NCIC modifiers - 05, 08, 10, 11 or 99)
NCIC MODIFIER CODE RANGES
01 Kidnap Minor for Ransom 06 Kidnap Adult 11 Kidnap Minor - Nonparental
02 Kidnap Adult for Ransom 07 Kidnap Hostage for Escape 20 False Imprisonment - Minor - Nonparental
03 Kidnap Minor to Sexually Asslt 08 Abduct - No Ransom or Asdlt 21 Fase Imprisonment - Minor - Parental

04
05

Kidnap Adult to Sexually Asslt
Kidnap Minor

.ONOT APPLICABLE .1ATTEMPT .2ACCESSORY .3CONSPIRACY

09 Kidnap - Hijack Aircraft
10 Kidnap Minor - Parental

99 Kidnapping (freetext)

17 - ARSON
STATUTE  TYPE/ | CHARGE NCIC| F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC|EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE
569.040 Fel B 17010 . 20 | Yes Arson 1st degree C N F N  01/01/1975
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-09 or 99)
569.040 Fel A 17012 . 20 Yes Arson 1st degree - causing serious physical injury or death C N F N | 09/28/1987
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-09 or 99)
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17 - ARSON (cont'd)

STATUTE | TYPE/ | CHARGE NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE
569.040 Fel A 17015 . 20__ Yes Arson lst degree - causing serious physical injury or death asaresult of fire  C N F N  08/28/2005
or explosion in an attempt to produce methamphetamine
(available NCIC modifiers - 01, 02, 05-07 or 99)
569.050 Fel C 17020 . 20 Yes Arson 2nd degree C N F N  01/01/1975
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-09 or 99)
569.050 Fel B 17022 . |20  Yes Arson 2nd degree - causing serious physical injury or death C N F N | 09/28/1987
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-09 or 99)
569.055 Fel D 17030 . 20 Yes Knowingly burning or exploding C N F N  01/01/1975
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-09 or 99)
569.060 Misd A 17040 . |20  No Recklessburning or exploding N N M N  01/01/1975
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-09 or 99)
569.065 Misd B 17050 . 20 No Negligent burning or exploding N N M N  01/0V1975
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-09 or 99)
NCIC MODIFIER CODE RANGES
01 Arson - Business- Endangered Life 05 Arson - Business 09 Arson- Pub- Bldg
02 Arson - Resid - Endangered Life 06 Arson- Resid 99 Arson (freetext)
03 Arson - Business - Defraud Insurer 07 Burning of (Identify object)
04 Arson - Resid - Defraud Insurer 08 Arson - Pub - Bldg - Endangered - Life
.ONOT APPLICABLE .1ATTEMPT .2ACCESSORY .3CONSPIRACY
18 - FORGERY
STATUTE | TYPE/ | CHARGE NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE
570.0900 Fel C 18010 . 25  Yes Forgery C N F N  01/01/1975
(available NCIC modifiers - 01, 02, 04, 06, 09 or 89)
570.103 Fel C 18011 . 25  Yes Counterfeiting C N F N  08/28/1998
(available NCIC modifiers - 03, 05, 07, 10 or 99)
570.103 Fel D 18012 . 25  Yes Counterfeiting C N F N  08/28/1998
(available NCIC modifiers - 03, 05, 07, 10 or 99)
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18 - FORGERY (cont'd)

STATUTE TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE
570.103 Misd A 18013 . 25  Yes Counterfeiting N N M N  08/28/1998
(available NCIC modifiers - 03, 05, 07, 10 or 99)
570.100 Fel |C 18020 . |25  Yes Possession of aforging instrument C N F N 01011975
(available NCIC modifiers - 08, 11 or 89)

570.110 Misd A 1803004._ 2504 No Issuing afalseinstrument or certificate N N M N  01/01/1975
334.250 Fel | C 1804004. | 2504 Yes Filing another's medical license as own/forging affidavit of identification C N F N  08/28/1990
NCIC MODIFIER CODE RANGES

01 Forgery of Checks 05 Pass Counterfeited - 09 Transport Forged
02 Forgery of (use"pass’ for "utter" and/or "distribute") 10 Transport Counterfeited
03 Counterfeiting of 06 Possess Forged 11 Transport Toolsfor Forgery/Counterfeiting

04 Pass Forged -

(use "pass’ for "utter" and "distribute”)

.ONOT APPLICABLE .1ATTEMPT .2ACCESSORY .3CONSPIRACY

07 Possess Counterfeited
08 Toolsfor Forgery/counterfeiting

89
99

Forgery (freetext)
Counterfeiting (free text)

19 - FRAUD
STATUTE | TYPE/ | CHARGE NCIC | F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE

570.120 Fel | C 1901306._ 2606 Yes Passingbad check (value $500 or more) - no account/insufficient funds C N F N  08/28/2005
570.125 Fel D 1901699. 2699 Yes Fraudulently stop payment of an instrument/s (value of $500 or more) C N F N | 08/28/2002
570.120 Misd A 1902206. 2606 No Passing bad check (value less than $500) N N M N  08/28/2002
570.125 Misd A 1902699. 2699 No Fraudulently stop payment of an instrument/s (value less than $500) N N M N | 08/28/2002
570.135 Misd A 19027 . |26 No Fraudulently obtain/attempt to gain credit goods/services of another without N N M N | 08/28/1999

consent

(available NCIC modifiers - 04, 07 or 99)
570.130 Fel D 1903005._ 2605 Yes Fraudulent use of acredit/debit device (value of $500 or more) C N F N  01/01/1975
570.130 Misd A 1904005._ 2605 No Fraudulent use of acredit/debit device (value less than $500) N N M N  01/01/1975
407436 Fel D 1904299._ 2699 Yes Willfully/knowingly with intent to defraud violate the credit user protection C N F N  08/28/1991

law pursuant to Sections 407.430 - 407.436
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19 - FRAUD (cont'd)

STATUTE TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE
407.020 Fel D 19045 . 26 | Yes Deceptive business practice C N F N  07/01/1985
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-04, 07, 08 or 99)
407.1079 Misd A 1904699._ 2699 No Seller/telemarketer willfully, knowingly failed to keep verifiable N N M N  08/28/2000
authorizations and required records
407.1076 Fel D 19048 . 26 Yes Telemarketer/seller knowingly, willfully engage in an unlawful C N F N  08/28/2000
telemarketing act or practice
(available NCIC modifiers - 01, 02, 04, 07 or 99)
407.1076 Misd A| 19049 . 26| No Telemarketer/seller knowingly, willfully engagesin an unlawful N N M N  08/28/2000
telemarketing act or practice
(available NCIC modifiers - 01, 02, 04, 07 or 99)
570.140 Misd A 19050 . 26| No Deceptive business practice N N M N 01011975
(available NCIC modifiers- 02, 07 or 99)
351.574 Mid 1905299._ 2699 No | Transacting business without authority N N M N  08/28/1990
436.159 Misd| C 19053 . |26 No Violation of royalty regulations N N M N  08/28/1995
(available NCIC modifiers - 01, 02 or 99)
358.440 Misd|A 1905407. | 2607 | No Knowingly signing false document related to alimited liability partnership N N M N | 08/28/1995
351.713 Misd A 1905507._ 2607 | No |Signing false document relating to business institution N N M N | 08/28/1990
351.265 Infr 1905607._ | 2607 No Representation of afalsified proxy N N IN N  08/28/1993
329.060 | Infr 1905799._ 2699 No Practicing an occupation beyond the expiration of atemporary license N N IN N  08/28/1995
without being licensed in cosmetol ogy
329.255 |Infr 1905899._ 2699 No Engage in practice/businesss or offer to engage/engaging in performance of N N IN N  08/28/1995
any acts without a cosmetology license
265494 Misd A 19059 .. 26 No Engagein misleading/deceptive practice in advertisement/offer for N N M N  08/28/1985
sale/sell/all or part of carcass/food plan
(available NCIC modifiers - 02, 07 or 99)
574105 Fel B 19065 . |26  Yes Money laundering or attempted money laundering C N F N | 08/28/1992
(available NCIC modifiers - 02, 07-09 or 99)
570.160 Misd A 1907007._ 2607 No Falseadvertising N N M N  01/01/1975
570.170 Misd A 1907507._ 2607 No Bait advertising N N M N 01/01/1979
570.180 Fel D 19080 . 26 Yes Defrauding secured creditors (value $500 or more) C N F N  01/01/1975
(available NCIC modifiers - 02, 07 or 99)
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19 - FRAUD (cont'd)

STATUTE TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE
570.180 Misd|A 19090 . |26 No Defrauding secured creditors N N M N 01011975
(available NCIC modifiers - 02, 07 or 99)
425.020 Misd 1909599. 2699 No Act/offer to act as debt adjuster other than under debt management plan N N M N  08/28/2007
570.190 F€ 1910099. | 2699 Yes Teephone service fraud/attempted tel ephone service fraud - 2nd offense C N F N  01/01/1975
570.190 Mid 1911099._ 2699 Yes Telephone service fraud/attempted telephone service fraud - 1st offense N N M N  01/0V/1975
413229 Fel D 1912399. 2699 Yes Purposdly violate any provision involving weightsmeasures - 3rd or C N F N  08/28/1994
subsequent offense - or used/possessed altered commercial device
217.075 Misd A 1912599. | 2699 No |Violation of regulations established for records maintained by the N N M N  08/28/1995
Department of Corrections
413.229 Misd| A 1912699. | 2699 Yes Violation involving weights and measures - 1st or 2nd offense N N M N | 08/28/2002
287128 Fel | C 19127 . 26__ Yes Violation of the provisions of Section 287.128.1, .2, .3 regarding claims for C N F N  08/28/2005
worker's compensation benefits - subsequent offense
(available NCIC modifiers - 02, 07 or 99)
287.128 |Misd|A| 19128 . |26 | Yes |Violation of any of the provisions of Section 287.128.3 regarding claimsfor = N N M N | 08/28/2005
worker's compensation benefits - 1st offense
(available NCIC modifiers - 02, 07 or 99)
287.128 Fel |D| 19129 . |26 Yes Knowingly present/cause to be presented afalse worker's compensation C N F N | 08/28/2005
clam
(available NCIC modifiers - 02, 07 or 99)
287128 Fel D 19133 . 26 Yes Refusa of insurance company/self-insurer to comply with compensation C N F N  08/28/2005
obligation with intent to defraud
(available NCIC modifiers - 02, 07 or 99)
287128 Fel D 19134 . |26 Yes Prepare/provideinvalid certificate of insurance as proof of worker's C N F N  08/28/2005
compensation insurance
(available NCIC modifiers - 02, 07 or 99)
287128 Fel D 19135 . |26 Yes Knowingly misrepresent any fact in order to obtain worker's compensation C N F N  08/28/2005
insurance at less than the proper rate - subsequent offense
(available NCIC modifiers - 02, 07 or 99)
287.128 Misd A 19136 .. 26__ Yes Knowingly misrepresent any fact in order to obtain worker's compensation N N M N  08/28/2005
insurance at less than the proper rate - 1st offense
(available NCIC modifiers - 02, 07 or 99)
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19 - FRAUD (cont'd)

STATUTE TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE

287.129 Misd A 19137__._ 26__ Yes Present/prepare claim for worker's compensation benefits by health care N N M N  08/28/2005
provider based on false billing practices - 1st offense
(available NCIC modifiers - 02, 07 or 99)

287129 \Fel D 19139 . |26 Yes Present/prepare claim for worker's compensation benefits by health care C N F N  08/28/2005
provider based on false billng practices - subsequent offense
(available NCIC modifiers - 02, 07 or 99)

288.380 Misd 1914007._ | 2607 No Making false statement regarding unemployment benefits N N M N  01/01/1975

288.395 Misd A 1914299. 2699 No |Fraud/misrepresentation related to Employment Security benefits - 1st N N M N  01/01/2005
offense

288.395 [Fel |D 1914399. | 2699 Yes Fraud/misrepresentation related to Employment Security benefits - 2nd or C N F N  01/01/2005
subseguent offense

285306 [Fel D 1914599. | 2699 Yes Employeerefusal to complete a child support withholding form C N F N  08/28/1993

285.308 Fel D 1914607._ 2607 Yes Employee states on withholding form that child support is not owed when C N F N  08/28/1993
such employee knowingly owes support

454440 Misd A 1914799._ 2699 No Violation involving child support/public assistance information N N M N  08/28/1994

205.967 Fe 19150 . |26 Yes Unlawfully obtaining public assistance benefits C N F N | 01/01/1975
(available NCIC modifiers - 02, 07 or 99)

205.967 Mid 19160 . 126 No Unlawfully obtaining public assistance benefits N N M N  01/01/1975
(available NCIC modifiers - 02, 07 or 99)

301.390 Fel |D 1917302._ | 2602 Yes Saleor possession of equipment or parts with altered identification numbers/ C N F N  08/13/1986
equipment or parts with missing or falsified identification

150.465 Misd A| 1917499. 2699 No |lllegal salesby an itinerant vendor or peddier N N M N  08/28/1995

150.100 Misd 1917599. 2699 No Dealing asamerchant without alicense N N M N  08/28/1945

301400 Fel |C 1918099. | 2699 Yes Violation of Section 301.400 regarding removal of manfacturer's C N F N  01/01/1975
number/motor number/other distnguishing number from motor vehicle, etc

407.295 Fel |D 1918599. | 2699 Yes Violationin use of aftermarket crash parts pacifying usein repair C N F N  08/28/1989

301401 Fel D 1919099._ 2699 Yes Remove or deface manufacturer's number on special mobile equipment C N F N  01/0V/1975

303.024 Fel D 1919207. | 2607  Yes Produce/manufacture/sell/distribute fraudulent document asinsurance C N F N | 08/28/2009
identification card

303.024 Misd| B 1919307. | 2607 No Possess fraudulent document as insurance identification card N N M N  08/28/2009
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STATUTE TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE

320.089 Fel D 1919599. 2699 Yes Improper label - fire protection equipment C N F N  08/28/1997

407516 Misd A 1920399. 2699 | No Odometer fraud 1st degree N N M N  01/01/1984

407521 Fel D 1921499. 2699 Yes Odometer fraud 2nd degree C N F N  08/13/1986

407526 Misd| C 1922399. | 2699 No Odometer fraud 3rd degree N N IN N  01/01/1984

407.531 | Infr 1923399._ 2699 No Removing or atering posted notice in vehicle indicating true mileage N N IN N  01/01/1984

407536 Fel |D 19245 . |26 Yes Fasifying odometer reading C N F N | 08/28/1989
(available NCIC modifiers - 07 or 99)

570.223 Fel A 19251 . 26 Yes ldentity theft or attempted identity theft (value $50,001 or more) C N F N  07/13/2005
(available NCIC modifiers - 03-05, 08, 09 or 99)

570.223 Fel B 19253 . 26 Yes ldentity theft or attempted identity theft (value $5,001 - $50,000) C N F N  07/13/2005
(available NCIC modifiers - 03-05, 08, 09 or 99)

570.223 Fel |C 19255 . 26 Yes ldentity theft or attempted identity theft (value $501 - $5,000) C N F N  07/13/2005
(available NCIC modifiers - 03-05, 08, 09 or 99)

570223 [Fel ‘D 19258 . |26 Yes ldentity theft or attempted identity theft - 2nd offense C N F N  08/28/2004
(available NCIC modifiers - 03-05, 08, 09 or 99)

570.223 Misd|A| 19260 . |26 Yes ldentity theft or attempt identity theft (value up to $500) - 1st offense N N M N | 08/28/2004
(available NCIC modifiers - 03-05, 08, 09 or 99)

570.223 Misd B 19262 . |26 Yes ldentity theft or attempted identity theft - 1st offense N N M N  08/28/2004
(available NCIC modifiers - 03-05, 08, 09 or 99)

570.223 Misd A 19263 . |26 Yes Obtain/transfer/useidentification for the purpose of manufacturing/ provide N N M N  08/28/2005
false identification to person under the age of 21 to purchase or obtain
alcohol
(available NCIC modifiers - 04 or 99

570.224 [Fel B 1926499. | 2699 Yes Trafficking in stolenidentities C N F N  08/28/2004

570.380 Fel C 1926799._ 2699 Yes Manufacture or possess 5 or more fictitious or forged identifications with C N F N  08/28/2008
intent to distribute

407.433 Misd A 1927099._ 2699 No Knowingly defraud/intent to defraud credit card holder - sales receipt or by N N M N  01/01/2003
electronic means without consent - 2nd or subsequent offense

407.433 Infr 1927599. 2699 No Knowingly defraud/intent to defraud credit card holder - sales receipt or by N N IN N  01/01/2003
el ectronic means without consent - 1st offense
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STATUTE TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE
407.1144 Fel D 1928009._ 2609 Yes Willfully/knowingly provide falseidentity/false or misleading information C N F N  08/28/2003
in subject line of any commercia electronic mail message
407.1144 Fel D 1928209._ 2609 Yes Willfully/knowingly fail to use"ADV:" as 1st four charactersin subjectline  C N F N  08/28/2003
of unsolicited commercial electronic mail message
407.1144 Fel D 1928409. 2609 Yes Willfully/knowingly fail touse"ADV: ADLT" as 1st eight charactersin C N F N  08/28/2003
subject line of unsolicited commercial electronic mail message containing
obscene material
407.1144 Fel D] 1928609. 2609 | Yes Willfully/knowingly transmit unsolicited commercial electronic mail C N F N  08/28/2003
message after being notified not to send further such messages
409.5-501 Fel 19300 . |26 Yes Engagein fraud or misrepresentation in the offer, sale, or purchase of C N F N  09/01/2003
securities
(available NCIC modifiers - 01, 02, 07 or 99)
409.5-505 Fel 1930507._ 2607 Yes Make false or misleading statement or material omission in arecord used in C N F N  09/01/2003
an action or proceeding
409.5-508 |Fel 19307__._ | 26 Yes Crimina securitiesfraud or violation - elderly/disabled C N F N | 08/28/2009
(available NCIC modifiers - 01, 02, 07 or 99
409.5-508 F€ 19309 . |26 | Yes |Crimina securitiesfraud or violation C N F N | 08/28/2009
(available NCIC modifiers - 01, 02, 07 or 99
409.4-401 Fel 1931099._ 2699 Yes Transact business asabroker or dealer without being registered or exempt C N F N  09/01/2003
from registration
367.045 Fel C 1931699. 2699 Yes Fraudulently pledging or selling property (value $150 or more) C N F N  08/28/1998
367.045 Misd A 1931799. 2699 Yes Fraudulently pledging or selling property (value more than $50 and lessthan N N M N  08/28/1998
$150)
367.045 Misd B 1931899. 2699 No Fraudulently pledging or selling property (value less than $50) N N M N  08/28/1998
367.506 Misd A 1931999. 2699 No Violation of title lender registration requirements - 2nd or subsequent N N M N  08/28/1998
offense
409.3-301 Fel 1932099._ 2699 Yes Offer or sell security that is not afederally covered security, an exempt C N F N  09/01/2003
security or aregistered security
367.506 Misd C 1932199._ 2699 No Violation of title lender registration requirements - 1st offense N N M N  08/28/1998
324.1142 Fel D 1932507. 2607 | Yes Knowingly fasify fingerprints/photographs/other information required to C N F N | 08/28/2007
license private investigator
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STATUTE TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE

339541 Misd B 19330 . 26__ No Fraudulently obtain or attempt to obtain real estate appraiser's license or N N M N  09/28/1990
practice as appraiser without license
(available NCIC modifiers - 01, 02, 04, 07 or 99

443879 Misd A 19331 . 26 No Failuretofileor deliberately deceiving in areport required by the N N M N  08/28/1994
"Residential Mortgage Brokers License Act"
(available NCIC modifiers - 07 or 99)

339.546 Misd B 1933299._ 2699 No Violatesor personally participates or is an accessory to any violation of N N M N  08/28/1998
Sections 339.500 - 339.549

570310 Fel |C 19335 . |26 | Yes Mortgage fraud C N F N  08/28/2008
(available NCIC modifiers - 01, 02, 07 or 99)

256.477 Misd B 1934399. 2699 No Fraud related to geological work N N M N  08/28/1994

256.483 Misd B 1934499. | 2699 No |Altering geologist work - operation with expired/suspended/revoked N N M N  08/28/1994
registration

595.045 Misd A 1935207._ | 2607 No Fraudulent claim for compensation as crime victim N N M N  08/28/1990

407.300 Misd A 1935499. 2699 No Failureto keep aregister of scrap metal purchase or trade N N M N  08/28/2008

407.301 Misd| A 1935699. | 2699 | No Scrap metal dealer knowingly purchase/possess a metal beer keg from other N N M N | 08/28/2008
than brewer/authorized representative

407.302 Misd| B 1935799. | 2699 No Purchase metal belonging to cemetery, political subdivision, cooperative or N N M N  08/28/2008
utility

407.080 Misd A 19360 . 26 | No Interference with or avoidance of civil investigation into unlawful N N M N  09/28/1985
merchandising practices
(available NCIC modifiers - 07 or 99)

407405 Fel D 19367__._ 26__ Yes Engagingin pyramid sales schemes C N F N  08/13/1986
(available NCIC modifiers - 01, 02 or 99)

407.020 Fel D 19368 . 26__ Yes Unlawful merchandise practice misrepresenting/unfair practicein C N F N  08/13/1986
connection with sale and/or advance for soliciting funds for charity
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-08 or 99)

67.1663 Misd A 1936999. 2699 No Violation of provisionsin Sections 67.1600 - 67.1663 dealing with home N N M N  08/28/1998
equity programs

407.020 Fel |D 1937199. | 2699 Yes Failureto obtain approval on time share promotion C N F N  07/13/1988
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STATUTE TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE

700.045 Misd 1937899._ 2699 No Violate registration/compliance with code in manufacture and sale of mobile N N M N  07/13/1988
homes

429.012 Fel C 1940007._ 2607 Yes Issuing fraudulent lien waiver C N F N  08/13/1986

429.012 Misd| B 1941099. | 2699 No Failureto provide natice referencing mechanic'slien N N M N  08/13/1986

429.013 Fel C 1942099._ 2699 Yes Falsifying owner's signature on consent for mechanic's lien or issuing C N F N  08/13/1986
fraudulent consent of owner

429.014 Fel | C 1943099._ 2699 Yes Lienfraud - (value over $500) C N F N  08/13/1986

429.014 Misd A 1944099. 2699 No Lienfraud - (value under $500) N N M N  08/13/1986

276421 Fel | C 19450 .. 26 Yes Filing of false financial statements by grain dealers C N F N  08/13/1986
(available NCIC modifiers - 02, 07 or 99)

411611 Fe 1945502._ 2602 Yes Warehouseman issueor aid in issuing receipt for grain knowing it has not C N F N  01/01/1975
been received or is not within his/her control

411.260 Fel C 1946007._ 2607 Yes Filing falserecordsfor grain warehouse financial statements C N F N  08/13/1986

411.621 Fe 1946507._ | 2607 Yes Warehouseman fraudulently issue or aid in issuing agrain receipt containing C N F N 01011975
afalse statement

411.287 Fel |C 1947099. | 2699  Yes Violation of an order to stop shipping grain C N F N | 08/13/1986

411641 Fe 1947599. | 2699 | Yes |Warehouseman delivers grain knowing receipt is outstanding/uncancelled C N F N | 01/01/1975
without obtaining possession of receipt

411371 Fel C 19480 . 26__ Yes Issuing acounterfeit warehouse receipt for grain/issuance of receipt by C N F N  08/13/1986
unlicensed person
(available NCIC modifiers - 02 or 99)

276.582 Misd 1948199. | 2699 No Failureof grain deder to display licensing notice N N M N  08/28/1994

30.756 Misd A 1948507._ 2607 No False statement on loan application by farming operation, small business or N N M N  08/28/1994
job enhancement business

411517 Fel C 19500 . 26__ Yes Filing falserecordsrelating to grain warehouses C N F N  08/13/1986
(available NCIC modifiers - 07 or 99)

301.141 Misd B 1950199._ 2699 No Physician or other health care practitioner falsely verify or certify a N N M N  01/01/2005
disability for alicense plate

578570 Misd A 1950399._ 2699 Yes Knowingly/recklessy commits/conspires/aids/abets person by falsifying N N M Y  08/28/2008
information/deceives during examination/conceals information regarding
instruction permit/drivers license/nondrivers license
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STATUTE TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE
302.233 Misd A 1950599._ 2699 No Commitg/assistsanother in committing fraud/deception during license N N M Y  06/25/2004
examination
302.233 Misd A 1950707._ 2607 No Knowingly conceal/provide false information/commit fraud in application N N M Y  08/28/2004
for license/permit
411.778 Misd 1950999._ 2699 No Failure of agricultural warehouse or grain dealer to display notification of N N M N  08/28/1993
state and/or federal licensing status
411661 Misd B 19510 . 26__ No Person/firm/corporation or officer/agent - violation of the provisions of N N M N  08/13/1986
Chapter 411 regarding grain warehousing
(available NCIC modifiers - 02, 08 or 99)
578377 Fel D 1960599. 2699 Yes Unlawfully receiving food stamps/ATP card (value $500 or more) C N F N  08/28/2002
578.377 Misd A 1961599._ 2699 No Unlawfully receiving food stamps/ATP card (value less than $500) N N M N  08/28/2002
578379 Fel D 1962599. 2699 Yes Unlawful conversion of food stamps/ATP card (value $500 or more) C N F N  08/28/2002
578.379 Misd A 1963599. 2699 No Unlawful conversion of food stamps/ATP card (value less than $500) N N M N | 08/28/2002
578381 Fel D 1964599. 2699 Yes Unlawful transfer of food stamps/ATP card (value $500 or more) C N F N  08/28/2002
578.381 Misd A 1965499. 2699 No Unlawful transfer of food stamps/ATP card (value less than $500) N N M N  08/28/2002
205965 |Fel |D| 1965599. | 2699 Yes Doing businessasfood stamp vendor without license - 2nd offense C N F N | 08/28/1992
205.965 Misd|A| 1965699._ | 2699 | Yes Doing business as food stamp vendor without license - 1st offense N N M N | 08/28/1992
578.385 Fel D 1966507._ 2607 Yes Perjury inapplication for public assistance (value $500 or more) C N F N  08/28/2002
578.385 Misd A 1967507._ 2607 No Perjury in application for public assistance (value less than $500) N N M N  08/28/2002
578.387 Misd A 1968099. | 2699 No Improper disclosure of information in public assistance investigation N N M N  09/28/1987
578.389 Fel C 1969099._ 2699 Yes Violationsin obtaining public assistance - 3rd offense C N F N  09/28/1987
137.420 Misd A| 1970199. 2699 | No Fase certification to statement filed with county assessor with intent to N N M N  08/28/1945
defraud
50.800 Midd 1970299. | 2699 No Fasely certifying fact/s covered by county financia statement (2nd, 3rdand N N M N | 08/28/1989
4th class counties)
561.021 Misd A 19706 . |26 No Knowingly, with malice, file afalse complaint against an individual in N N M N | 08/28/1991
reference to the ethics law
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-08 or 99)
561.021 Misd A 19707__._ 26__ No Knowingly violate confidentiality of an ethics complaint against an N N M N  08/28/1991
individual
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-08 or 99)
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561.021 Infr 19708__._ 26 No Malicious attempt to influence decisions of city officialsin cities greater N N IN N  08/28/1991
than 400,000
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-08 or 99)

50.800 Fd 1970907._ | 2607 Yes Willfully/knowingly making afalse report of record contained in county C N F N  08/28/1989
finance statment (2nd, 3rd and 4th class counties)

171.181 Misd A| 1971099. 2699 No |School district employee selling commodities to school N N M N  08/28/1989

173.754 Misd C 19712_ . 26 No Knowingly use/attempt to use false/misleading degree or in false/misleading N N M N  08/28/2009
manner from institute of higher education
(available NCIC modifiers - 01, 02, 07 or 99)

50.815 Mid 1971399. | 2699 Yes Fasedly certifying fact/s covered by county financial statement (1st class, N N M N  09/28/1973
noncharter counties)

50.815 Fd 1971707._ | 2607 Yes Willfully/knowingly make false report of record contained in county finance, C N F N  09/28/1973
statement (1st class/noncharter county)

362.222 Misd 1976399. | 2699 No Officer or employee of bank or trust company - settle check otherwise than N N M N  01/01/1975
at par

362.295 Misd 1976507._ | 2607 No President/cashier/secretary of bank or trust company fail to make or make N N M N | 08/28/2003
false statement in report required by Section 362.295

362.337 Misd 1976799. | 2699 No Officer, director, clerk, or employee of bank or trust company concealing a N N M N  01/01/1975
discounted |oan with the intent to defraud

375537 Fel D 1977007._ | 2607 Yes Conced, transfer, or destroy any property or document belonging to an C N F N | 08/28/1991
insurer

375.350 Fe 1977107._ | 2607 Yes Willfully make false statement in application by insurance company to C N F N  01/01/1984
Division of Insurance to purchase its own stock

374216 Fel |C 1977207._ | 2607 Yes Filing afalseinsurance statement C N F N  08/28/1991

375.144 Fd 1977399._ 2699 Yes Fraud/misrepresent in connection with offer/sale/solicitation/negotiation of C N F N  08/28/2005
insurance

375.1156 Misd A 1977499. 2699 No Violation of an order issued under the "Insurers Supervision, Rehabilitation N N M N | 08/28/1991

and Liquidation Act"

375.991 Fel D 1977507._ 2607 Yes Commission of fraudulent insurance act - 1st offense C N F N | 08/28/1992

374210 Fel |D 1977607. | 2607 Yes Make afase statement/certificate/entry in insurance investigation under C N F N | 09/28/1949
Chapters 354, 374, 375 and 385
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CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE
375390 Fel D 1977802._ 2602 Yes Usingfunds of insurance company for private gain C N F N  09/28/1939
375991 Fel |C 1977907._ | 2607 Yes Commission of fraudulent insurance act - prior offender C N F N  08/28/1994
578510 Fel D 19780 . 26__ Yes Violation of Stolen Valor Act regarding misrepresentation of a veteran C N F N  08/28/2007
status/medal/decoration/badge/ribbon/button - 2nd or subsequent offense
(available NCIC modifiers - 04, 07 or 99)
578510 Misd A 19781 . |26 Yes Violation of Stolen Vaor Act regarding misrepresentation of aveteran N N M N | 08/28/2007
status/medal/decoration/badge/ribbon/button - 1st offense
(available NCIC modifiers - 04, 07 or 99)
578510 Fel D 19782 . 26 Yes Violation of Stolen Valor Act regarding misrepresenting the award of C N F N  08/28/2007
medal/decoration/badge/ribbon/button - 2nd offense
(available NCIC modifiers - 04, 07 or 99)
578510 Misd A 19783 . |26 Yes Violation of Stolen Vaor Act regarding misrepresenting the award of N N M N | 08/28/2007
medal/decoration/badge/ribbon/button - 1st offense
(available NCIC modifiers - 04, 07 or 99)
578510 Fel |D 19784 . | 26__ | Yes Violation of Stolen Valor Act regarding use of veteran title - 2nd offense C N F N | 08/28/2007
(available NCIC modifiers - 04, 07 or 99)
578510 Misd|A 19785 . |26 | Yes Violation of Stolen Vaor Act regarding use of veteran title - 1st offense N N M N | 08/28/2007
(available NCIC modifiers - 04, 07 or 99)
578510 Fel D 19786 . 26 Yes Violation of Stolen Valor Act regarding listed medals of distinction C N F N | 08/28/2007
(available NCIC modifiers - 04, 07 or 99)
578510 Fel 'C 19787 . 26| Yes Violation of Stolen Valor Act regarding Medal of Honor C N F N | 08/28/2007
(available NCIC modifiers - 04, 07 or 99)
600.086 Misd A 1980007._ 2607 No Falsification of affidavit to obtain public defender services N N M N  04/01/1982
378.636 Misd| A 1981099. | 2699 No Falsestatement in application to fraternal benefit society N N M N  08/28/1992
378.636 | Infr 1982099._ 2699 No Soliciting membership in unauthorized fraternal benefit society N N IN N  08/28/1992
447575 Misd B 1984007. | 2607 | No Intentionally making afalse statement in an unclaimed property report N N M N | 08/28/1994
622.470 F€ 19845 . |26 Yes Fasdfication or destruction of carrier records or false statement to the C N F N  08/28/1996
division
(available NCIC modifiers - 07 or 99)
260.207 |Fel D 1985007. | 2607 Yes Failure by operator of recovery/waste processing facility or landfill to notify  C N F N  09/28/1990
Department of Natural Resources of prior conviction/s
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STATUTE TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE

260.208 Fel |D 1985199._ 2699 Yes Failureby provider of solid waste management servicesto notify C N F N  09/28/1990
subdivision of prior convictions

191914 Fel D 1985707._ 2607 Yes Intentionally file afalsereport or claim alleging aviolation of regulations C N F N  08/28/2007
regarding health care payment fraud and abuse - 2nd or subsequent offense

191.914 Misd A 1985807._ 2607 Yes Intentionally file afalsereport or claim alleging aviolation of regulations N N M N  08/28/2007
regarding health care payment fraud and abuse - 1st offense

191914 Fel D 1985999. 2699 Yes Receive compensationinexchange for failing to report a health care fraud C N F N  08/28/2007
or abuse violation

198.090 Misd A| 19860 . 26| No Diversion of nursing home resident's fund N N M N | 08/28/1997
(available NCIC modifiers - 02 or 99)

198.090 Misd C 1986502._ 2602 No Failure of nursing home operator to make receipt of valuables/keep N N M N  08/28/1997
resident's fund separate

198.097 Fel D 1987002._ 2602 Yes Misappropriation of fundsof elderly nursing home residents C N F N  08/28/1997

198.158 Fel D) 19875 . 26 Yes Misuse of medicaid money in operating a nursing home C N F N | 08/28/1997
(available NCIC modifiers - 02, 07 or 99)

194.280 Fel 1987807._ | 2607 @ Yes Falsify/forge/conceal/deface/obliterate an anatomical gift document for C N F N | 08/28/2008
financial gain

570.145 Fel A 19881 . 26  Yes Financia exploitation of elderly/disabled person (property value $50,000 or C N F N  08/28/2005
more)
(available NCIC modifiers - 01, 02 or 99)

570.145 Fel B 19883 . 26 Yes Financial exploitation of elderly/disabled person (property value $1000 - C N F N  08/28/2005
$49,999)
(available NCIC modifiers - 01, 02 or 99)

570.145 Fel ' C 19884 . 26 Yes Financia exploitation of an elderly/disabled person (property value $500 - C N F N  08/28/2003
$999)
(available NCIC modifiers - 01, 02 or 99)

570.145 Fel D 19886 . 26 Yes Financial exploitation of an elderly/disabled person (property value $50 - C N F N  08/28/2003
$499)
(available NCIC modifiers - 01, 02 or 99)
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STATUTE TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE
570.145 Misd A 19888 . 26__ Yes Financial exploitation of an elderly/disabled person (property value lessthan N N M N  08/28/2003
$50)
(available NCIC modifiers - 01, 02 or 99)
407.2015 Misd A| 1989099. 2699 No |Business opportunity seller violating any provisions of Sec 407.2015 N N M N  08/28/2000
214410 Fel D 1990099._ 2699 Yes Willful violation of Sections 214.320, .330, .335, .340, .360, or .385 C N F N  09/28/1990
regarding endowed care fund by cemetery operator
214410 Mi«d 1990299._ 2699 Yes Willfully violate provisions of Section 214.270 - .410 regarding endowed N N M N  08/28/1994
care fund by cemetery operator
660.676 Misd A 1990599._ 2699 Yes Divert property or funds/falsifying service documents regarding personal N N M N  08/28/2005
care services for physically disabled person
660.305 Misd A 1991007._ 2607 Yes Divert property or funds/falsifying service documents regarding in-home N N M N  08/28/1992
service client
NCIC MODIFIER CODE RANGES
01 Fraud - Confidence Game 05 Fraud - llleg Use Credit Cards 09 Fraud and Abuse - Computer
02 Fraud - Swindle 06 Fraud - Insuff Funds Check 99 Fraud (freetext)

03 Mail Fraud

04 Fraud - Imperson

07 Fraud - False Statement
08 Fraud by Wire

.ONOT APPLICABLE .1ATTEMPT .2ACCESSORY .3CONSPIRACY

20 - GAMBLING

STATUTE TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE

572020 Fel D 20010 . 39 __ Yes Gambling professional player C N F N  01/01/1975
(available NCIC modifiers - 01, 02, 04, 05, 07-16, 18-21 or 99)

572.020 Misd B 20020 .. 39__ No Gambling with minor N N M N  01/0V1975
(available NCIC modifiers - 01, 02, 04, 05, 07-16, 18-21 or 99)

572.020 Misd C 20030__._ 39 No Gambling N N M N  01/0V/1975
(available NCIC modifiers - 01, 02, 04, 05, 07-16, 18-21 or 99)

572030 Fel D 20040 . 39__ Yes Promoting gambling 1st degree C N F N  01/011975
(available NCIC modifiers - 01, 02, 04, 05, 07-16, 18-21 or 99)

Major Category - Page 29 of 136




August 2009 - August 2010

20 - GAMBLING (cont'd)

STATUTE TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE

572.040 Misd A 20050 .. 39__ Yes Promoting gambling 2nd degree N N M N  01/0V/1975
(available NCIC modifiers- 01, 02, 04, 05, 07-16, 18-21 or 99)

572.050 Fel D 2006001._ 3901 Yes Possession of gambling records 1st degree C N F N  01/01/1975

572.060 Misd A 2007001. | 3901 Yes Possession of gambling records 2nd degree N N M N  01/01/1975

572.070 Misd A 2008008._ 3908 Yes Possession of gambling device N N M N  01/01/1975

313.817 Misd A 2008599. 3999 No Present falseidentification to gain entry to gambling boat, cash check, verify N N M N  08/28/2000
person is legitimately entitled to be present on boat - 2nd or subsequent
offense

313.817 Misd B 2009099._ 3999 No Present falseidentification to gain entry to gambling boat, cash check, verify N N M N  08/28/2000
person is legitimately entitled to be present on boat -1st offense

313.290 Misd A 20100 _. 39 No lllega saleof lottery tickets N N M N  09/28/1985
(available NCIC modifiers - 15, 18 or 99)

313290 Fel C 20110 . 39 Yes Altering lottery tickets C N F N  09/28/1985
(available NCIC modifiers - 15, 18 or 99)

313290 Fel D 20120 .. 39__ | Yes | Manufacturing or possessing counterfeit lottery tickets C N F N | 09/28/1985
(available NCIC modifiers - 15, 18 or 99)

313.610 [Fel B 2014099. 3999  Yes Failureto obtain horse racing track license C N F N | 08/13/1986

313660 Fel |C 20150 . |39  Yes Off-track wagering C N F N  08/13/1986
(available NCIC modifiers - 01, 20 or 99)

313.670 Misd A 2016099. 3999  No Minor wagering/attempt to wager or allowing minor to wager/enter N N M N  08/13/1986
wagering area

313.680 Fel |B 2020099. | 3999 Yes Racing horsesunder non-registered name C N F N  08/13/1986

313.690 Fel B 2021019._ 3919 Yes Violate Section 313.690 regarding gaming/horse races C N F N  08/13/1986

313.830 Misd A 2022599. 3999  No Person under the age of 21 years make/attempt to make awager whileonan N N M N  08/28/2000
excursion gambling boat - 2nd or subsequent offense

313.830 Misd B 2022799. | 3999  No Person under the age of 21 years make/attempt to make awager whileonan N N M N  08/28/2000
excursion gambling boat - 1st offense

313.830 Misd|A 2022999. | 3999 No Aiding person under the age of 21 yearsin entering gambling boat or N N M N  08/28/2000
making/attempting to make a wager while on such boat - 2nd or subsequent
offense
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STATUTE TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE

313.830 Misd B 2023199._ 3999 No Aiding person under the age of 21 yearsin entering gambling boat or N N M N  08/28/2000
making/attempting to make a wager while on such boat - 1st offense

313.700 Fel B 2025019._ 3919 Yes Administering unauthorized drugs to a horse C N F N  08/13/1986

313.830 Misd A 2025799. | 3999 No Permitting person under the age of 21 yearsto make wager - 2nd or N N M N  08/28/2000
subsequent offense

313.830 Misd B 2025999. | 3999 No Permitting person under the age of 21 yearsto make wager - 1st offense N N M N  08/28/1993

313830 Fel D 20260 . 39 __ Yes Violation of laws pertaining to river boat gambling (jurisdiction-port city) C N F N  04/29/1993
(available NCIC modifiers - 02, 04, 05, 07-14 or 99)

313.830 Misd B 20261 . 39__  No Licenseeexchange tokens etc for use on gambling for anything of value N N M N  08/28/1983
except wagers on gambling or exchanging for money
(available NCIC modifiers- 01, 14 or 99)

313.020 Misd A 2026299. | 3999 | No Knowingly made false statement to gaming commission N N M N  08/28/1994
313.025 Misd A 2026599._ 3999 No Person leases premise/sellsor leases equipment or supplies/furnishes N N M N  08/28/1994
commodities or services to conduct bingo - participated in bingo game
313.004 Misd A 2027099._ 3999 No |lllegal association with agambling boat or unlawful acceptance of gifts N N M N | 08/28/1994

from a gambling applicant or licensee
313.030 Misd A 2027299._ 3999  No |Fail to immediately report changesin officers/directors/officials to N N M N | 08/28/1994
commission
313.030 Misd A 2027599._ 3999 No Failed to display bingo licensein area of bingo game N N M N  08/28/1994
313.035 Misd A 2027799. | 3999 No Ineligible person/organization participate in management/conduct operation N N M N  08/28/1994
of bingo game
313.004 Fel |D 2028099. | 3999 Yes Violation of laws pertaining to river boat gambling ownership C N F N  08/28/1994
313.040 Misd C 2028399._ 3999 No Violation of Section 313.040 - bingo restrictions N N M N  08/28/2000
313.040 Fel D 2028499. 3999 Yes Misuse of bingo receipts C N F N  08/28/1996
313.045 Misd A 2028599._ 3999 No Failed to make annual report to gaming commission N N M N  08/28/1994
313.050 Misd A 2029099. 3999 No Fail to keep 3 years of complete records or to open records for inspectionby N N M N  08/28/1994
gaming commission
313.052 Misd| A 2029599. | 3999 No Violation of Section 313.052 - discrediting bingo operations N N M N  08/28/1994
313.057 Misd A 2031099._ 3999 No Violation of Section 313.057 - pertaining to bingo N N M N  08/13/1986
manufacturers/suppliers/hall providers
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STATUTE TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE
313.060 Misd A 2032099._ 3999 No Illegal disposition of net receipts from bingo at veteran's hospitals N N M N  08/28/1994
313.080 Misd A 2033099. 3999 No Violation of bingo regulations N N M N  06/28/1995
NCIC MODIFIER CODE RANGES
01 Bookmaking 10 Gambling Device - Not Registered 18 Lottery
02 Card Game - Operating 11 Gambling Device 19 Sports Tampering
04 Card Game 12 Gambling Goods - Possess 20 Transmit Wager Information
05 Dice Game - Operating 13 Gambling Goods - Transport 21 Establish Gambling Place
07 Dice Game 14 Gambling Goods 99 Gambling (freetext)
08 Gambling Device - Possess 15 Lottery - Operating
09 Gambling Device - Transport 16 Lottery - Runner
.ONOT APPLICABLE .1ATTEMPT .2ACCESSORY .3CONSPIRACY
21 - COMMERCIALIZED SEXUAL OFFENSES
STATUTE | TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC| F/P DESCRIPTION DNA ' SOR |CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD |OCN TYPE DATE
567.020 Misd B 2101004._ 4004 Yes Prostitution N N M N 01/01/1975
567.020 Fel D 2101504. | 4004 Yes Prostitution - persistent offender A/IC | N F N | 08/28/1997
567.030 Fel D 2102205._ 4005 Yes Patronizing prostitution - 14 years of age or younger A/IC N F N  08/28/2004
567.030 Fel D 2102505. | 4005 Yes Patronizing prostitution - persistent offender A/IC | N F N | 08/28/1997
567.030 Misd A 2102705._ 4005 Yes Patronizing prostitution - under the age of 18 but older than the age of 14 N N M N  08/28/2004
567.030 Misd B 2102905. | 4005 Yes Patronizing prostitution - 18 years of age or older N N M N  08/28/2004
567.050 Fel B 21030 . 40__ Yes Promoting prostitution 1st degree AICIS Y F N  01/0V1975
(available NCIC modifiers - 01, 02, 07, 08 or 99)
567.060 Fel C 21040 . 40__ Yes Promoting prostitution 2nd degree AICIS Y F N  01/01/1975
(available NCIC modifiers - 01, 02, 07, 08 or 99)
567.070 Fel D 21050 . 40__  Yes Promoting prostitution 3rd degree AICIS Y F N  01/01/1975
(available NCIC modifiers - 01, 02, 07, 08 or 99)
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STATUTE TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE
567.085 Fel C 21052 . 40__ Yes Knowingly sell or offer travel services for the purpose of engaging in A/IC N F N  06/05/2006
prostitution as defined in Section 567.010
(available NCIC modifiers - 06, 09 or 99)
567.020 Fel B 2105504. | 4004 Yes Actor knowingly infected with HIV performed an act of prostitution A/IC | N F N | 08/28/2002

01 Keeping House Il Fame

02 Procurefor Prostitute

03 Commercia Sex - Homosexual Prostitution
04 Prostitution

NCIC MODIFIER CODE RANGES

05 Fregquent House Ill Fame

06 Transport Female Interstate for Immoral Purposes
07 Procurefor Prostitute Who Is A Minor

08 Procurefor Prostitute Who Is An Adult

.ONOT APPLICABLE .1ATTEMPT .2ACCESSORY .3CONSPIRACY

09 Transport Interstate for Commercialized Sex
99 Commercial Sex (freetext)

22 - SEX OFFENSES

STATUTE TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE

566.090 Misd|A| 22010 . | 36__ Yes Sexual misconduct 1st degree CIs | Y M N | 01/01/1979
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03, 09, 10, 16, 18, 20, 21 or 99)

566.090 Fel D 22011 . 36__ Yes Sexua misconduct 1st degree - previous conviction under Chapter AICIS Y F N  01/01/1995
566/display deadly weapon/part of ritual or ceremony
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03, 09, 10, 16, 18, 20, 21 or 99)

566.093 Misd A 22012 . |36 Yes Sexua misconduct 2nd degree - prior offender Cls Y M N  01/01/1995
(available NCIC modifiers- 05, 14, 15 or 99)

566.093 Misd B 22013 . |36 Yes Sexua misconduct 2nd degree Cls Y M N  01/01/1995
(available NCIC modifiers- 05, 14, 15 or 99)

566.095 Misd C 2201499. | 3699 Yes Sexua misconduct 3rd degree Cls Y M N  01/01/1995

566.100 Fel B 22021 . 36__ Yes Sexua abuse- serious physical injury/displays deadly weapon or dangerous A/C/IS Y F N  01/01/1995
instrument in threatening manner/subjects the victim to sexual contact with
more than one person/victim is less than 14 years of age
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03, 09, 10, 16, 18, 20, 21 or 99)

566.100 Fel C 22022 . 36__ Yes Sexual abuse AICIS Y F N  01/01/1995
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03, 09, 10, 16, 18, 20, 21 or 99)
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STATUTE | TYPE/ | CHARGE NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE

566.086 Fel |D 22023 . | 36__  Yes Sexua contact with student by teacher, student teacher, employee, contract | A/C/IS Y F N | 08/28/2005
employee, or volunteer on public school property or school bus
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03, 14, 16, 18, 21 or 99)

566.083 [Fel D 22027 . |36 Yes Sexua misconduct or attempt involving achild lessthan 15 yearsof age- |A/C/IS Y F N  07/13/2005
1st offense
(available NCIC modifiers - 05, 14, 16 or 99)

566.083 Fel |C 22037__. | 36__  Yes Sexua misconduct or attempt involving achild lessthan 15 yearsof age- |A/C/IS Y F N  07/13/2005
2nd or subsequent offense
(available NCIC modifiers - 05, 14, 16 or 99)

568.065 Fel B 2206599. | 3699 Yes Genital mutilation of afemale child AICIS Y F N  08/28/2000

568.020 Fel D 22090 . 36__ Yes Incest AICIS Y F N  01/01/1975
(available NCIC modifiers- 04, 07 or 99)

566.067 Fel |A 22102 . | 36__  Yes Child molestation 1st degree - previous conviction under Chapter AICIS Y F N  08/28/2000
566/displays a deadly weapon/serious injury/part of ritual or ceremony
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03, 15, 17, 21 or 99)

566.067 |Fel |A| 22103 . |36 | Yes Child molestation 1st degree- victimislessthan 12 years of age - the actor |A/C/S| Y F N | 06/05/2006
has previous conviction under Chapter 566 or inflicts serious physical
injury/displays deadly weapon or dangerous instrument/offense is part of
ritual or ceremony
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03, 15, 17, 21 or 99)

566.067 [Fel B 22107 . |36 Yes Child molestation 1st degree AICIS Y F N  08/28/2000
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03, 15, 17, 21 or 99)

566.068 Fel D 22110 . |36 Yes Child molestation 2nd degree - previous conviction under Chapter AICIS Y F N | 08/28/1997
566/displays deadly weapon/inflicts serious physical injury/offense is part
of ritual or ceremony
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03, 15, 17, 21 or 99)

566.068 Misd A 22115 . |36 Yes Child molestation 2nd degree Cls Y M N | 08/28/1997
(available NCIC modifiers - 01-03, 15, 17, 21 or 99)

566.111 [Fel |D 2212006. | 3606 Yes Unlawful sex with an animal - previous conviction under Section 566.111 |A/C/S Y F N  08/28/2002

566.111 Misd A 2212506._ 3606 Yes Unlawful sex with an animal CIs Y M N  08/28/2002
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STATUTE TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE

566.145 Fel D 22130 . 36__ Yes Sexua contact with prisoner or offender by probation/parole AICIS Y F N  08/28/2002
officer/employee of ajail, prison or correctional facility
(available NCIC modifiers - 09, 10 or 99)

568.080 Fel B 2220099. 3699 Yes Useof childinsexua performance - serious emotional injury AICIS Y F N  08/28/1997

568.080 Fel C 2220599._ 3699 Yes Useof childin sexual performance AICIS Y F N  08/28/1997

568.090 Fel |C 2220699. | 3699 Yes Promoting asexua performance by achild AICIS Y F N | 08/28/1997

565.200 Fel D 22300 . 36__ Yes lllegal sexua intercourse with aresident of askilled nursing facility oran  A/C/S Y F N  08/28/2002
Alzheimer's specia care unit or program - 2nd or subsequent offense
(available NCIC modifiers - 09, 10, 20, 21 or 99)

565.200 Misd A 22305 . |36 Yes lllega sexual intercourse with aresident of askilled nursing facility or an S Y M N | 08/28/2002
Alzheimer's specia care unit or program - 1st offense
(available NCIC modifiers - 09, 10, 20, 21 or 99)

565.200 Fel |D 22310 . |36__  Yes lllegal deviate sexual intercourse with resident of a skilled nursing facility | A/C/IS Y F N  08/28/2002
or an Alzheimer's special care unit/program - 2nd or subsequent offense
(available NCIC modifiers - 09, 10, 20, 21 or 99)

565.200 |Misd|A| 22315 . |36 | Yes |lllega deviate sexual intercourse with resident of a skilled nursing facility S Y M N | 08/28/2002
or an Alzheimer's specail care unit/program - 1st offense
(available NCIC modifiers - 09, 10, 20, 21 or 99)

565.200 Misd A 22320 . 36__ Yes lllegal sexual contact with aresident of askilled nursing facility or an S Y M N  08/28/2002
Alzheimer's specia care unit or program - 2nd or subsequent offense
(available NCIC modifiers - 09, 10, 20, 21 or 99)

565.200 Misd B 22325 . |36 Yes lllega sexual contact with aresident of askilled nursing facility or an S Y M N | 08/28/2002
Alzheimer's specia care unit or program - 1st offense
(available NCIC modifiers - 09, 10, 20, 21 or 99)

566.147 Fel |B 2235013._ | 3613 Yes Prior offender reside within 1000 feet of school or child carefacility after | A/C/IS Y F N  08/28/2004
conviction of or pleato a specified offense - 2nd or subsequent offense

566.147 Fel |D 2235213. | 3613 Yes Prior offender reside within 1000 feet of school or child carefacility after | A/C/IS Y F N  08/28/2004
conviction of or pleato a specified offense - 1st offense

566.147 Fel D 2235413._ 3613 Yes Fail to notify sheriff of prior residency within 1000 feet of school or child  A/C/S Y F N  08/28/2004
care facility - 2nd or subsequent offense
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STATUTE TYPE/ | CHARGE |NCIC F/P DESCRIPTION DNA SOR CASE ROC EFFECTIVE
CLASS CODE COD OCN TYPE DATE

566.147 Misd A 2235613._ 3613 Yes Fail to notify sheriff of prior residency within 1000 feet of school or child CISs Y M N  08/28/2004
carefacility - 1st offense

566.149 Misd A 2235813._ 3613 Yes Offender under Section 566.149 present or loiterng within 500 feet of a CIs Y M N  06/05/2006
school buildng, school grounds or a conveyance to transport students

589425 Fel D 2236112._ 3612 Yes Fail to register as asex offender pursuant to Sections 589.400 - 589.425 - CIS Y F N  08/28/2008
1st offense

566.148 Misd A 2236213._ 3613 Yes Sex Offender physically present/loiter within 500 feet of achild carefacility C/S Y M N  08/28/2009
when child younger than 18 years of age is present

566.150 Fel C 2236313._ 3613 Yes Sex Offender physically present/loiter within 500 feet of a park with AICIS Y F N  08/28/2009
playground/pool - 2nd or subsequent offense

566.150 Fel D 2236413._ 3613 Yes Sex offender physicaly present/loiter within 500 feet of a park with AICIS Y F N  08/28/2009
playground/pool - 1st offense

589.425 Fel C 2236612._ 3612 Yes Falil toregister as asex offender pursuant to Sections 589.400 - 589.425 - CIs Y F N  08/28/2008
underlying offense is unclassified Felony under Chapter 566, A or B Felony
or Felony involving a child under the age of 14 - 1st offense

566.155 |Fel |C| 2236713. | 3613 | Yes |Sex offender serving as coach/manager/trainer of any sports team when AICIS| Y F N | 08/28/2009
child lessthan 17 years of ageis amember - 2nd or subsequent offense

589.426 Misd A 2236899. | 3699 Yes Fail tocomply with Halloween-related restrictions for sex offenders S Y M N  08/28/2008

566.155 Fel D 2236913._ 3613 Yes Sex offender serving as coach/manager/trainer of any sportsteam when AICIS Y F N  08/28/2009
child lessthan 17 years of ageis amember - 1st offense

589.425 Fel D 2237012._ 3612 Yes Fail toregister as asex offender pursuant to Sections 589.400 - 589.425 - C N F N  06/05/2006
2nd offense

589.425 Fel C 2237512._ 3612 Yes Fail toregister as a sex offender pursuant to Sections 589.400 - 589.425 - C N F N  06/05/2006
underlying offense is unclassified Felony under Chapter 566, A or B Felony
or Felony involving a child under the age of 14 - 2nd offense

566.103 Fel 2237999, | 3699 Yes Permiting online sexual soliciation AICIS Y F N  08/28/2009

589.425 Fe 2238012._ 3612 Yes Fail toregister asasex offender pursuant to Sections 589.400 - 589.425 - C N F N  06/05/2006
3rd offense

566.153 Fel D 2240099._ 3699 Yes 